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President’s

Report

National Union president, Fred Rolando, attended
our December 2, 2009 Union meeting and we were all privileged
and honored to have our officers installed by president Rolando.
It’s not often that you have the National Union president install
the officers of a branch. President Rolando had a meeting with
Senator Susan Collins from Maine at 6:00pm and still made
the effort to drive up to Rockville the same evening.  Fred took
any question anyone wanted to ask. Everyone I have talked to
was impressed with his knowledge and professionalism in
answering the questions.

We had a very good turn out, especially considering the cold
rainy day we had.  80 some Carriers attended the installation
including our National Business Agent, Tim Dowdy, our State
president and Step B rep, Tonya Detrick, and our NALC
arbitration advocate, Del Wilson.  We were all very appreciative
that they took the time out of their busy schedules to attend
our installation of officers.

I can assure you that I will do my best to represent all of our
members in what will be an extremely challenging year.  We
lost 47 assignments (JOBS)  with IARAP and MIARAP.  More
adjustments are coming in January and February.  FSS will
be in many of our units by March 2010. Management has
informed me that their goal is to reduce the amount of Carriers
in our branch by 20 percent!  That’s 100 Carriers!  That’s another
100 JOBS!  Time will tell. Management is wrong much more
often than they are right.  Management is using the E word-
excessing. The Postal Service lost 3.8 BILLION DOLLARS
last year. These are just some of the daunting challenges facing
us.

On November 21 the Union got us another $1,000.00 raise.
This is a remarkable achievement considering this company
is losing billions of dollars. I don’t know of another Union that
has been able to keep their pay raises and benefits while their
company was losing this kind of money. There’s another 1000

reasons to belong to the NALC!

Our Shop Stewards are doing a terrific job.  Look at the 460
grievances summarized in this issue of our newsletter.  You
see the amount of discipline aimed at us!  And look at the
thousands and thousands of dollars won due to management
repeatedly violating our contract.  Please thank the Stewards
for all the hard work they are putting in defending your rights
and our National Agreement.  We are winning hundreds of
hours of overtime due to inequitable distribution of overtime.
Our escalating remedies for the NON-ODL’s concerning Article
8 Section 5G violations are the highest in the country.In
Rockville, it costs management approximately $155.00 per
hour of violation.  This is a major reason why we have seen a
decrease in Article 8 violations.  And our Vice President, Amy
Campain, has won 50 dollar lump sums at Step B when TE’s
are sent to other installations on more than an occasional
basis. I believe these are the first wins on this issue in the
nation.

We have just sent two grievances to Step B where we believe
management has abolished the assignment. 100 percent of
the territory was changed on these routes (Two different units).
We are seeking to have Article 41 Section 3 “O” invoked
whereby all the assignments junior to these two assignments
will be put up for bid.  This protects the seniority clauses of
our contract.We will notify everyone as soon as these
grievances are adjudicated.

With all the attacks by management, I strongly encourage
you to attend our Union meetings. Know your rights!

 We will overcome all of these unprecedented challenges and
prevail because of the Solidarity of 300,000 active and retired
Union Letter Carriers!  Solidarity, that’s always the answer to
any challenge faced by organized labor. IN OUR UNITY LIES
OUR STRENGTH!

Please visit our web site set up by Union Brother Chuck Clark
at (WWW.NALC3825.COM). We have added important Step
B decisions, Formal A settlements as well as arbitration
decisions and some contentions.You can see how much
money each supervisor in the nation makes.You can also
see the number of stops on each route, and detailed colored
maps for every route in the country!

IN THE STRUGGLE,

Kenneth Lerch
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Unity is the official newsletter of NALC Branch 3825. The
purpose of this newsletter is to inform and educate our
members, as well as provide a forum to exchange ideas and
concerns. No responsible articles or editorial will be refused.
Articles in Unity do not necessarily reflect the views of the
editor or of this local.

Directions to the Union Meeting
Rockville Senior Center
1150 Carnation Drive
Rockville, MD 20850

495 to 270N exit Rt.28 (W.Montgomery Ave) go straight
thru the light at top of ramp - you’re now on Nelson.
Turn left at stop sign at Crocus Dr. At the end of the road
turn left on Carnation - proceed to Senior Center
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Vice President’s Report

‘Tis the Season

‘Tis the Season.  MIARAP has come and we are left with the
resulting mess. Routes are seriously overburdened, the mail
has picked up, the holidays are here and mgt. doesn’t
understand what is happening. Most route data was collected
in the summer months and Mgt. keeps saying “you should be
doing your route in eight hours”. Well, gee folks, it doesn’t
take a rocket scientist to figure out that you cannot measure
the mail on the lightest days of the year, throw together some
territory and expect it to work for the rest of the year. I have
seen discipline given to carriers in several offices on the first
day of their new routes because they didn’t get back in the
time that the supervisor decided they should. Actual Letters
of Warning on their first day! I am sorry but I can’t get over that
one. I was in a PDI where a manager told a carrier, who had
only been on his new route 3 days,  and had over 900 apt.
deliveries, that the carrier should know his route by now.  3
days to learn a seriously overburdened route. Mgt. keeps trying
to use MIARAP data to tell carriers that they should not need
overtime. It is a joke! Mgt is not giving the carriers any kind of
a learning curve and is brow beating them constantly. Honestly,
how hard is it to figure out that mail was measured on the
lightest day and it is DECEMBER now with carriers having
only been on their routes for a few weeks? I heard one manager
say in absolute shock that the work hours are terrible right
now…. Yeah again, it is Christmas…remember Christmas?
Our heaviest time of year? Our competitors not only realize
that this is crunch time but do all that they can by ADDING
drivers to facilitate delivery as best as they can. Our managers
refuse to acknowledge the season by refusing to bring carriers
in on their days off, refusing to start carriers earlier and by
limiting the TE’s to less than 40 hours a week! The TE thing is
amazing, I mean, why are they worried about TE hours? I
don’t even know where to go with that logic!

To all of the carriers that are suffering throughout this whole
process, I am sorry. It does seem like no one is at the reins.
It is such a mish- mash that I just see the carriers looking at
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77.  54-09-RW258. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

78.  54-09-RW235. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

79.  54-09-RW239. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

80.  54-09-RW246. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

81. 54-09-RW231. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece (1:27pm) is reduced to 2 months
and 18 days in OPF.

82.  54-09-RW193. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

83.  54-09-RW171. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant was loud and rude to the supervisor is reduced to a
discussion.

84.  54-09-RW212. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant had 2.93 hours of mail to case and used 4.30 hours is
rescinded.

85.  54-09-RW221. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

86.  54-09-RW222. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

87.  54-09-RW223. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

88.  54-09-RW224. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

89.  54-09-RW198. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

90.  54-09-RW197. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

91.  54-09-RW194. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance  is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

92.  54-09-RW214. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

93.  54-09-RW215. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

94.  54-09-RW219. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant did not call back until 5:00pm and took 86 units to de-
liver 29 deliveries while another Carrier delivered 26 deliveries
on your route and only took him 51 units is rescinded.

95. 54-09-RW196. Informal A. Letter of Warning for running out of
gas is reduced to a discussion.

96.  54-09-RW181. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant was given 1.75 hours worth of mail to carry and it took
2.11 hours to carry it is reduced to a discussion.

97.  54-09-RW178. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

98.  54-09-RW179. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan point is rescinded.

99.  54-09-RW180. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan point is reduced to a discussion.

100. 54-09-RW192. Informal A. Letter of Warning for leaving a par-
cel attached to the mail receptacle on a mounted route subject-
ing the parcel to the weather is reduced to 6 months in OPF. You
must knock on the door and a leave a notice if no one is home.

101.  54-09-RW175. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant had 2.30 hours of mail to case and used 4.55 hours is
reduced to a discussion.

102.  54-09-RW225. STEP B. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant was given 2.25 hours worth of mail to carry and it took
4.75 hours to carry it is rescinded.

103. 54-09-RW228. Informal .   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  Ten NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 4.80 hours
and ten ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 4.80 hours of penalty
pay.

104. 54-09-RW208. Formal .   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 3.36 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.36 hours of overtime.

105. 54-09-RW66. STEP B.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  7 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 6.18 hours
and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 6.18 hours of overtime
and penalty pay as applicable.

106. 54-09-RW75. STEP B.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  8 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 4.57 hours
and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 4.57 hours of overtime
and penalty pay as applicable.

107. 54-09-RW183. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 77 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 77 units of overtime.

108. 54-09-RW207. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 25 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 25 units of overtime.

109. 54-09-RW263. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 19 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 19 units of overtime.

110. 54-09-RW182. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 42 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 42 units of overtime.

*****due to space considerations, we had to cut off the
total  amount of grievance summaries at 413...the re-
maining 47 will be in our next issue...

Schedule of
Union Meetings
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each other with absolute amazement and shaking their heads.
Mgt. doesn’t seem to have a clue what is going on. I can tell
you that I have heard from our National Union that the process
is going through changes and they are trying their best to
work out the problems with the MIARAP. They are asking for
feedback from the Lead teams to make the changes that will
help the route adjustment process become better. Here’s
hoping it works! Change is a hard thing for carriers but I don’t
think that the MIARAP is going anywhere soon so we have to
learn to deal with it. Hopefully, Mgt. will realize that they are
only hurting themselves when they overburden the routes and
then try to ignore it. Then again, I hope that Santa will bring
me a new car too. In the meantime, stay strong and do what
you do best…deliver the mail! Regardless of the mindless
knee jerk reactions that your supervisor puppet is giving you,
do what you do well. Fill out your 3996’s, call back if your
time has been denied and deliver the mail. That’s it… if you
are doing your job, then the supervisors can run circles around
you until they turn blue. Happy Holidays to all of you and your
families.

Amy Campain,   Vice President, NALC 3825

If you say anything enough times, or think about it long enough, it can

start to sound pretty stupid. And our Bosses are in a number Frenzy like

never before. Upper management is so obsessed that at night they don’t

count sheep, they count pay for performance checks. At one time, they

called them bonus checks, but people objected. So after some Smoke

and Mirrors, Pay for Performance is back, or actually it never really left.

The top Beast in this, and I hope he stays up nights racked with guilt, is

are very own Postmaster General Jack Potter. Even though the Company

lost 3,500,000,000 Dollars he figured out a way to get paid an extra

600,000 Dollars. The press tried to get him to comment, but as far as I

know he hid out till the smoke cleared. The mechanism behind this madness

is called the Conference Call. They use a technique that the Rev. Moon

and the Unification Church perfected in the 1970’s In this case it is a mild

form of brain washing. Abused spouses also are victims of this.

Here’s how it works:  The  MPOU or whatever,  calls all Station mangers

back each day for a chat via conference call. It gets nasty, and nasty

fast. I have overheard these “chats” A Station Manager that will remain

unnamed, would play them on the work room floor. Here’s a sample of the

things they say.  “These Carriers are lazy, they will do anything to get out

of work, they will do anything to get overtime. They will turn 6 hours of

work into ten if you let them.” They berate the local management. Threaten

them with their job everyday. They yell and they scream, instead of

building up their underlings, they tear them down, and make them feel

defeated. They give nonsense, out of touch instructions, berate the other

managers, the clerks, no one is exempt. These are the same people that

give instructions to write people up, and they make nonsense

pronouncements like everyone must jump through a hoop and be off in 8

hours. The only thing that never seems to come up is that actual people

are involved, and at the other end of the phone, and that very soon, a

station manger with their head down, is going to be heading out to the

intercom to spew some poison. After all, snow rolls down hill.

I have been asked on many occasions to go into Management. The problem

with being a manager is that you have to follow orders, even when you

know it is wrong. Following orders never takes into account the human

story, and every Carrier has one. Mothers who get written up for

attendance even though they have a sick child. People who get

unauthorized over time, when they are skipping their lunch, and walking

on a sore foot in freezing rain, and they would have made it, except that

there was a traffic Jam a block from the Post Office. People who are

going through heart ache, because their Child died, and they just don’t

seem to have the energy that they used to. Everyone has a story, and

none of these stories help management make their numbers. They would

prefer that Machines do the work.

Angry Depressed managers strike back, personal stories or not. Many,

to make numbers work, will do anything. According to NALC President

Rolando, there is a Nationwide scourge of Doctoring Clock Rings. Another

term for Doctoring Clock Rings is “Criminal Felony Fraud”. The Post Office

uses codes to keep track of what you are doing, like for example, 721 is

street. 240 is Mail Handler Distribution. Did you know there are over 500

codes? Which Code is the Management check their Face Book page on

company time?  Do they go on the 666 code when they do these deeds?

Am I aware of any Doctoring clock Rings at Pike Station? No, but if

management ever asks you to do work on Code 731 Miscellaneous, and

it is normal carrier work, you have been the victim of a Doctored clock

ring, and when the S… hit’s the fan, they will all say, I never told you to do

that. So protect yourself at all times. If it’s a code you don’t understand,

ask. If you still aren’t sure, see a steward. Why do they need 500 codes?

This is a simple business, give us the mail, and get out of are way. We

need to codes. Code One is case mail. Code TWO is Deliver the Mail.

I do feel sorry for all these Managers that are belittled each Day. Like

Carriers, they have to draw their line in the Sand. Sign Petitions‘, file a

complaint, everyone deserves to be treated with dignity and respect.

Postmasters, Station managers, Supervisors, 204Bs, everyone.  A few

hundred Dollars Pay for a performance check isn’t worth the aggravation,

and the sleepless nights, because you had to do something that you

knew was wrong.

Numbers, Numbers,
  Numbers, Numbers

by Tim Smith, 20852

Tim Smith, 20852
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43. 54-09-RW95. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

44. 54-09-RW96. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

45. 54-09-RW80. Formal A.   Management hereby awards the Union
$425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

46. 54-09-RW79. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

47. 54-09-RW74. Informal A.  Supervisor Theresa Hunt will treat all
employees with dignity and respect.

48. 54-09-RW82. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

49. 54-09-RW81. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

50. 54-09-GAB12. Formal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

51. 54-09-RW78. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

52. 54-09-RW68. Formal A. Grievant worked past the maximum
allowable hours in a week (60 hours).  Grievant is hereby paid an
additional 50 percent for all hours worked past the maximum
(60.98 hours).

53. 54-09-RW161A. Formal A. Henceforth, Shawn Edwards will
comply with the Labor/Management minutes dated June 2, 2009.
Any Shop Steward will clock on and immediately complete a
Union time request sheet and present this to their supervisor
who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time
until they are completed with their duties.  Management can
terminate the Union time, but must call Lakhjit Dheman who will
call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agreeable time will be worked
out consistent with the spirit and intent of good-faith bargain-
ing.

54.  54-09-RW131.  Informal A.   The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for two (2)  units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

55.  54-09-RW130.  Informal A.   The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 81  units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

56. 54-09-RW106. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

57. 54-09-RW105. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

58. 54-09-RW104. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump

sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

59. 54-09-RW97. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

60. 54-09-RW148. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

61. 54-09-RW85. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

62. 54-09-RW84. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

63. 54-09-RW174. Informal A. REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant
backed up the vehicle without the seatbelt on and while talking
on a cell phone is reduced to a 14 DAY PAPER SUSPENSION that
will not be cited in any subsequent discipline unless the charge
is for a safety infraction.

64. 54-09-RW173. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant
extended their lunch by 28 minutes, failed to lock the vehicle and
falsified MSP scan points is reduced to a Letter of Warning.

65. 54-09-RW248. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant
falsified a 1260 (and therefore clockrings) is reduced to a Letter
of Warning. Grievant agrees not to remove her time badge from
the rack.

66. 54-09-RW236. Informal A. REMOVAL alleging numerous days
of AWOL is reduced to a 14 DAY PAPER SUSPENSION that will not
be cited in any subsequent discipline unless the Grievant misses
work due to being incarcerated.

67. 54-09-RW172. Formal A.  14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a pre-
ventable vehicle accident is reduced to a Letter of Warning and
further reduced from two years to one year in OPF.

68. 54-09-RW177. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a failure
to carry a bump is rescinded.

69. 54-09-RW176. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant took lunch at a time other than the time listed on the
1564-A and scanning MSP’s out of order is reduced to a discus-
sion.

70.  54-09-RW199. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 8 hours
of AWOL is reduced to a discussion.

71.  54-09-RW201. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant missed 4 MSP scan points is reduced to a discussion.

72.  54-09-RW240. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

73.  54-09-RW238. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

74.  54-09-RW237. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

75.  54-09-RW250. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

76.  54-09-RW253. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.
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Staff Infection

and

MIARAP

Revisits

There was a reduction of nearly 12,000 city routes in FY 2009.

The number of city carriers was reduced by 11,003 and transi-

tional carriers were reduced by 1,314. The number of city delivery

points increased by 402,904 deliveries between FY 2008 and FY

2009. Mail volume decreased from 203 billion pieces to 177 billion

pieces as well. (2009, USPS Annual Report). And inadequate

staffing plaques service in offices around the country.

In many areas of the Capital district mail volume appears to be on

the upswing. We’ll have to wait until early 2010 to see if this is just

a seasonal increase or the start of an actual “postal” recovery.

Because of this increase in volume and because of the inherent

problems with volume recording as well as other aspects of the

MIARAP adjustments, some offices have routes that are in need of

relief.

 Offices in the Capital district had MIARAP (I) adjustments

implemented between August 3 and October 31. The MOU calls for

those adjustments to be reviewed to see if the routes are in fact 8-

hour routes. The review periods specified assumed that all

implementations would be completed by August 31, 2009. Less

than 10% of the routes in the Capital district had changes

implemented by August 31. The MOU states that the months of

September, October or November will be used to review MIARAP

adjustments. Most of the routes (80%) were implemented in October

and a majority of those were done on October 26 or 31.

Immediately following implementation there are problems with DPS

and sequenced mail that is not in order, carrier pre-sort bundles

containing multiple routes, route bidding that has not been finalized

as well as the learning curve that is necessary on new or modified

routes. Offices that were implemented in August or September have

been notified of their review period. District and area MIARAP

leads are still discussing the review period for October offices.

MIARAP adjustments, reduced carrier and TE numbers, and

increased volume have combined to create significant staffing

problems in the Capital district and throughout the country. In our

district carriers are frequently working on the street well past

sundown. Mail is delayed with delivery not being made within the

delivery dates requested by the mailer. Supervisors are delivering

mail and performing other carrier functions in many offices. This is

widespread in the Capital district and it undermines the data being

used to evaluate routes.

Staffing seems to be one of the things that management fails to

understand, address or intentionally ignores. There are visits to

offices to confirm the delayed mail, the carriers on the street past 6

PM, the massive use of overtime, and yet there never seems to be a

connection made between understaffing and these related problems.

There are simply not enough scheduled carriers in may offices to

perform the duties required to deliver the mail in a timely fashion.

This understaffing is not new. In April, 2007, the president of the

National Association of Postmasters, Dale Goff, told a House

Subcommittee; “It is a poorly kept secret that mail deliveries are

encroaching on the evening hours because there are not enough

professional letter carriers.”

 In December 2008, The National Association of Postal Supervisors

president Ted Keating met with the USPS, Office of the Inspector

Generals office. He stated that “upper management continues to

force managers and supervisors to work with insufficient staffing”.

“Also, non-bargaining employees (supervisors, managers and

postmasters) are compelled to perform bargaining unit work due to

the lack of craft staffing.”

 In November 2009, U.S. Rep. Ileana Ros-Lehtinen, who represents

Key West Florida, had to intervene in a staffing problem that resulted

in customer retail counter wait times of 30 minutes due to unfilled

clerk positions.

Route adjustments have resulted in longer street times. Clerk staffing

problems have led to carriers waiting for mail in the office and the

expectation that they are available to carry additional deliveries on

undertime or in violation of Article 8.

 Service and staffing go hand in hand. Carriers, clerks, and local

management deserve to have the staff necessary to complete their

duties without the daily prospect of exceedingly long hours, forced

overtime or the delay of mail. Upper management should make the

connection between staffing and the problems caused by inadequate

staffing and take the steps necessary to provide an adequate

workforce in every office.

Chuck Clark

Montgomery Village
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12. 54-09-RW87.  In accordance with Article 41 Section 3G of the
National Agreement, the employer will advise a Carrier who has
properly submitted a 3996 of the disposition of the request
promptly after review of the circumstances at the time.

13.  54-09-RW161. Informal A. Due to an LMU violation concerning
annual leave, another week will be posted for bid.

14. 54-09-RW92. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

15. 54-09-RW93. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

16. 54-09-RW90. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

17. 54-09-RW160. Informal A. Management will act promptly to
deal with the Grievant’s safety concerns.

18. 54-09-RW101. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

19. 54-09-RW100. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

20. 54-09-RW99. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

21. 54-09-RW98. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

22. 54-09-RW108. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

23. 54-09-RW103. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

24. 54-09-RW102. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

25. 54-09-RW153.  Informal A. The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 13 units, 77 units, 56 units, 5 units and 29 units are
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

26. 54-09-RW152.  Informal A. The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 41 units, 73 units, 17 units, 96 units and 1 unit are
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

27. 54-09-RW151.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 32 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

28. 54-09-RW155.  Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 39 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

29. 54-09-RW135.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-

time) for 20 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

30. 54-09-RW133.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 67 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

31. 54-09-RW134.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 63 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

32. 54-09-RW163.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 42 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

33. 54-09-RW71. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Grievant, a NON-
ODL, was forced to work over the maximum hours on a regu-
larly scheduled day for a NON-ODL (10 hours)— Article 8 Section
5F. Grievant worked 10.60 hours. Resolved; Grievant is awarded
an additional 75 percent for the time worked past the maximum
(60 units) plus a lump sum of $30.00.

34. 54-09-RW65. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

35. 54-09-RW67. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

36. 54-09-RW73. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

37. 54-09-RW70. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

38. 54-09-RW63. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

39. 54-09-RW136. Informal A. Management will update the office
breaks to show the correct times.  Management will post a sign
on the breakroom door, both timeclocks and provide a Service
Talk to reflect the changes.  This is due to harassment of Carri-
ers about what break they are taking.

40. 54-09-RW145. Informal A. Management will update the SOP to
show the correct vehicle check time.  Management will post a
sign on the timeclock with the changes and provide a Service
Talk.  This is due to harassment of Carriers about what time
they were checking their vehicles.

41.  54-09-RW86. Informal A. Management is refusing to provide
Carrier’s 3996’s if the reason for overtime is due to carrying mail
on another route. Management will cease and desist refusing
3996’s based on the above.

42. 54-09-RW132.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 50 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.



5

     by Theo Anthony

We are about a year into the Interim Route Adjustment Process or

MIARAP. That is a joint process between NALC/USPS to find a

better way to adjust carrier routes. Branch president Ken Lerch

revealed if the NALC leaves the MIARAP Process, then the

contracting out MOU will be voided . So far the interim process is

not a hit with the NALC membership. The process is supposed to

also save the postal service money in this so called financial

crisis. The agency reported yet another consecutive year loss of 3

billion dollars.

The problem with the interim process is managers like “my way

or no way” at the Pike Annex. Carriers comments count for nothing.

In fact, this latest round of route adjustments at the Annex, several

carriers never even got a second, or final, consultation and the

routes were adjusted anyway. Therefore, some routes went from

8 hours to 10 ½ hours!!! Carriers are delivering mail in the dark.

So much for safety first. Manager “my way or no way” still insists

the routes are 8 hours despite data revealing they’re not!!! Can’t

you just hear manager “my way or no way” singing I Did It My

Way”  by Frank Sinatra? If only the postmaster general Jack Potter

could be “a fiddler on the roof” and see how late carriers get back

off the street in the dark, see the V-time being used, and the lack

of savings  here in the Pike Annex with the so called 8 hour routes.

King of Pop Michael Jackson was right on with a line of one of his

countless hits “all I want to say is they don’t really care about us.”

It’s an accurate analysis of postal management.

Why is it that the NALC has to help save postal management from

destroying the postal service? The passage of HR 22 was a good

thing. Now the postal service doesn’t have to worry about this

problem again in the future right? Wrong, the Congressional bill

HR 22 is only good for one year and not permanent. So the problem

is coming back again. Contract talks between the NALC and the

USPS are nearing. Let’s see how many give backs postal

management will want and crumbs they throw at NALC for a

contract proposal offer?

Refuse to struggle, you dare to lose!!!

Theo Anthony

Pike Annex

Greetings brothers and sisters of Branch 3825! First off, I would like to

take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to President Lerch for

inviting my contribution to your Branch newsletter, thank you Ken! As of

this writing, 2009 is winding down and 2010 is fast approaching. I am

quite proud of the members of the Maryland and Washington DC State

Association, Branch 3825 included, for all of your active participation

over the last year. From the well attended Shop Steward training in February

and Regional Training in May, to the wonderful turn-out at our Lobbying

Day event on June 4, right up to the Convention in October, Branch 3825

members are always in full force and recognition at any scheduled event

and always ready to step up to the plate be it lobbying, rallying, phone

banking, signing up for COLCPE, joining E-Activist or dedicating time to

Carrier Corps. I know that together we can garner that momentum in the

coming year!

With the crossing of the first of many hurdles we must clear on the path

to obtaining suitable health care for all Americans, the movement on the

Senate Health bill is showing promise and slowly gaining momentum. The

NALC needs our unified commitment now more than ever to contact our

Representatives when called upon to do so and encourage every member

to participate in automatic contribution to COLCPE. You can rest assured

that the private industry opponents of a government reform of health care

aren’t cutting back in their spending on anti-health care reform lobbying or

wooing special interest groups and neither can we! It takes every one of

us doing our part to ensure that the NALC has the financial means

necessary to protect the interests of Letter Carriers and their families

nationwide. By my calculations, effective November 21, 2009, a Grade 1

Step O Letter Carrier will be receiving $35.96 additional per pay-thanks to

our Union! There really is no legitimate reason that each and every one of

us cannot contribute $5 per pay! See your Branch COLCPE Coordinator to

sign up today!

Shop Steward training in February, at the Holiday Inn in Salisbury, will be

here before we know it and our Director of Education Delano Wilson is

putting together a fine agenda for all. Our 2010 Lobbying Day is tentatively

scheduled for April 21, 2010. More information will be available as the

dates draw closer and I hope to see both new and familiar faces alike at

the coming events!  With that, I hope that you and yours have a wonderful

Holiday Season and a prosperous New Year and let us not forget to

support those service men and women who can only be with us in spirit!

In Solidarity,    Tonya L. Detrick,  President,Maryland and

Washington D.C. StateAssociation of Letter Carriers

Goose on

the Loose

State President’s Report
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85. 74-09-TAP49. Formal A. The TE is hereby awarded $134.06 for
the mileage incurred for being sent to another installation on
four days.

86. 74-09-AC19. STEP B. The TE is hereby awarded a lump sum of
$50.00 for being sent to another installation on more than an
occasional basis.

87. 74-09-AC20. STEP B. The TE is hereby awarded a lump sum of
$50.00 for being sent to another installation on more than an
occasional basis.

88. 74-09-AC18. STEP B. Grievance denied. The TE is not awarded
a lump sum of $50.00 for being sent to another installation be-
cause in this case the TE was sent on an occasional basis.

89. 74-09-TAP130. STEP B. The TE is hereby awarded a lump sum
of $50.00 for being sent to another installation on more than an
occasional basis.

90. 74-09-TAP32. Formal A. Management will not interfere with
Union Stewards in the performance of their Union duties.

91. 74-09-TAP123. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 68 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

92. 74-09-TAP125. Formal A.  The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 80 units and 55 units are hereby deleted from the
Grievant’s 1017-B log.

93. 74-09-TAP121. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 29 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

94. 74-09-TAP122. Formal A.  The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 38 units, 52 units and 81 units are hereby deleted
from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

95. 74-09-TAP124. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 66 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

96. 74-09-TAP120. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 23 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

97. 74-09-TAP105. Formal A. Management will not create false
undertime by curtailing mail to have Carriers carry mail off of
their assignment.

98. 74-09-TAP40. Formal A. Supervisor Harmeet Bedi will treat the
Grievant with dignity and respect.

99. 74-09-TAP77. Formal A. Management will not tell Carriers that
there is “NO TALKING” in the office.

100. 74-09-TAP64. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
telling the Grievant that he cannot use the restroom during the
first hour of the workday “THE GOLDEN HOUR.”

101. 74-09-AC16. Formal A. Management told the Carriers to scan
the new end of day express before 12 noon.  Management will
give another Service Talk stating that Carriers must scan all
express mail at the time of delivery.

102. 74-09-AC17. Formal A. Management will ensure that there is

a person to clear the Carriers of their accountables at the end of
the day.

103. 74-09-TAP62. STEP B.  The Letter of Demand for $188.52 is
hereby rescinded.  However, management can re-issue the Let-
ter of Demand.

104. 74-09-TAP78. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
telling Carriers not to load their ledge with mail.

105. 74-09-TAP79. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
telling Carriers that they cannot use the restroom during the
first hour of the workday “THE GOLDEN HOUR.”

106. 74-09-TAP19. Formal A. Grievant is awarded a lump sum of
$20.00 and paid for mileage to the physician’s office and back
due to management requiring documentation for a sick call.

107. 74-09-TAP24. Formal A. Management required documenta-
tion for a sick call. Grievance was withdrawn when manage-
ment proved that there was an obvious pattern.

POTOMAC

1. 54-09-RW144. Informal A. Management will change the 1.23
hours of LWOP and 11 units of sick leave to 1.34 hours of sick
leave and pay the Grievant 1.26 hours of overtime.

2. 54-09-RW124. Informal A. Due to an LMU violation concerning
annual leave, another week will be posted for bid.

3. 54-09-RW94. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump sum
of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant with
his route adjustment (router assistance.)

4. 54-09-RW128.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 20 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

5. 54-09-RW127.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 28 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

6. 54-09-RW126.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.26 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

7. 54-09-RW129.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 11 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

8. 54-09-RW122. Formal A. It is agreed that a meeting will occur
between Kenneth Lerch, Robert Weisner, Greg Brooks, Lakhjit
Dheman, Sharon Maclin, Theresa Hunt, Shawn Edwards and Randy
Tucker within one week.

9. 54-09-RW107. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

10. 54-09-RW89. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

11. 54-09-RW91. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)
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Branch Stewards & Abbreviations

MC - Mike Curley ............................................ 20852

TS - Tim Smith ................................................  20852

MS - Mike Shawn ....................................... 20851/53

LG - Burt Weisner ............................................ 20854

KL - Ken Lerch ................................................. 20852

GB - Greg Brooks ............................................. 20854

SL - Sergio Lemus ............................................ 20850

AC - Amy Campain ..................................... 20874/76

KA - Kevin Abernathy ................................ 20853/51

        TAP - Tom Preston........................................... 20874/76

SK - Chester Crews.................................................20877

CC - Chuck Clark................................................20879/86

MH - Mark Hicks................................................20879/86

HM - Hugh McElroy, Jr...........................................20878

CCR - Matthew Ackah............................................20878

         CW - Charlene Walker............................................20855

          ST - Steve Thompson...........................................20872

Alternate Stewards are George Abid, Theo Anthony (Rockville),

Victor Fraker (Gaithersburg) and Mike Butz (Germantown)

The Grievance Process
Informal Step A (sometimes called pre step A) - Grievant and

Shop Steward meet with immediate supervisor within 14 days of the

incident date.

Step A - Grievant and Union President or designee meet with

Postmaster or designee within 7 days of receiving  the Step A appeal

unless the time limits are extended by mutual consent. The Step A

form must be completed within 7 days of the Step A meeting. Then if

no resolution is reached, the appeal must be sent to the Step B

within 7 days of the completion of the Step A Form.

Step B -  The Dispute Resolution Team (one union advocate and

one management advocate)  then has 14 days after the receipt of the

Step A form to resolve the issue. If no resolution is reached, the

grievance is “impassed” and the union has 14 days to appeal the

grievance to arbitration.

Pre-Arb - In most instances an effort is made to resolve the dispute

before going in front of an arbitrator.

Arbitration - The NBA or designee and the grievant meet with a

District designee in front of an arbitrator and the arbitrator renders a

decision that for all intents and purposes is final and binding.

Summaries - That’s where Unity gets a hold of the grievance and

tries to put it into 25 words or less. Hopefully this will help you

understand the process a little better.

Grievance Number Key
54-99-RS19

Section
Number Year

 of
Incident

Shop
Steward

 Sequential
number for
that steward

that year

GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES

Enclosed are 460***** GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES ending Novem-
ber 13, 2009.  Any grievances brought up to the Union Office
after this date will appear in the next issue of Unity.   We are all
caught up on Grievance Summaries.

I want to thank all of the Shop Stewards for your continued
great work!

IN THE STRUGGLE,

Kenneth Lerch

President NALC 3825

INSTALLATION-WIDE ROCKVILLE

1.  MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 8-27-09.

Issue:  Can management add 8 hours to an ODL’S total concern-
ing equitable distribution of overtime if the ODL requests not to
work their N/S day and the request is granted by management?

 Answer:  Yes.  But, only if management gets a signed statement
from the ODL stating that they were excused from overtime on
their N/S day and that would count as 8 hours towards equitable
distribution of overtime.

DERWOOD

1.  55-2009-MS40. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging sexual harass-
ment reduced to a 14 day paper suspension that will not be cited
as a prior element in any subsequent discipline unless the charge
is sexual harassment.

2.  Letter of Warning alleging IMPROPER CONDUCT was challenged
through a different appeals process.

MAIN OFFICE ROCKVILLE

1. 50-09-SL75. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated in
the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

2. 50-09-SL56. Formal A.  These two Carriers worked part of the
quarter at the Pike Annex and part of the quarter at the Rockville
Main Office.  Due to these extenuating circumstances, we agree
to settle this grievance with make up opportunities for quarter
3 of 2009 that will not count towards equitable distribution of
overtime for quarter 3 of 2009 at the Rockville Main Office.  10
hours for Carrier a, and 10 hours for Carrier b.

3. 50-09-SL38. Informal A.  The 2.25 hours of annual leave is hereby
changed to 2.25 hours of sick leave.  All records will reflect this
change.

4. 50-09-SL39. Informal A.  The 3.81 hours of annual leave is hereby
changed to 1.50 hours of sick leave and 2.31 hours of Court
Leave.  All records will reflect this change.

5. 50-09-SL31. Formal A.  The 8 hours of EAL is hereby changed to
8 hours of Sick Leave Dependent Care.  All records will reflect
this change.

6. 50-09-SL24. Formal A. Management failed to post the overtime
equitability hours.  We withdrew the grievance when manage-

*****see editor’s note on page 19
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have missed an MSP scan point is reduced to a discussion.

59. 74-09-TAP107. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

60. 74-09-TAP133. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

61.  74-09-AC23.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.35 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.35 hours of overtime.

62.  74-09-TAP81.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  9 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 7.30 hours
and 8 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 7.30 hours of overtime.

63.  74-09-TAP117.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.52 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.52 hours of overtime.

64.  74-09-TAP112.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.94 hours
and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.94 hours of overtime.

65.  74-09-TAP83.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  Eleven NON-ODL’S
are hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 8.21
hours and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 8.21 hours of
overtime.

66.  74-09-TAP115.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.78 hours
and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.78 hours of overtime.

67.  74-09-TAP58.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.80 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.80 hours of overtime.

68.  74-09-TAP71.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 8.77 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 8.77 hours of overtime.

69.  74-09-TAP61.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.83 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 1.83 hours of overtime.

70.  74-09-TAP75.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  8 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 9.87 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 9.87 hours of overtime.

71.  74-09-TAP82.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  4 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.22 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.22 hours of overtime.

72.  74-09-TAP65.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.05 hours

and 3 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.05 hours of overtime.

73.  74-09-TAP76.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  8 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 9.52 hours
and 7 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 9.52 hours of overtime.

74.  74-09-TAP108.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.81 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.81 hours of overtime.

75.  74-09-TAP84.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  9 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 6.71 hours
and 4 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 6.71 hours of overtime.

76.  74-09-TAP86.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.22 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.22 hours of overtime.

77.  74-09-TAP114.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 8.84 hours
and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 8.84 hours of overtime.

78.  74-09-TAP75.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.29 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.29 hours of overtime.

79.  74-09-TAP89.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.38 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.38 hours of overtime.

80.  74-09-TAP116.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.84 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.84 hours of overtime.

81.  74-09-TAP88.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 58 units and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total of
58 units of overtime.

82.  74-09-TAP119.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.33 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.33 hours of overtime.

83.  74-09-TAP93.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  2 NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 2.34 hours and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a
total of 2.34 hours of overtime.

84. 74-09-TAP50. Formal A. The TE is hereby awarded $50.27 for
the mileage incurred for being sent to another installation on
three days.
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ment handed us the overtime log for the quarter.

7. 50-09-SL41.  Formal A. Management failed to abide by a griev-
ance settlement converting the Grievant (Senior PTF) to regular.
We withdrew the grievance when management provided a PS
form 50 showing the conversion.

8. 50-09-SL51. Formal A. All requests by the Grievant for FMLA
for the two months in question are hereby approved.

9.50-09-SL29. Formal A. We agreed to withdraw the grievance
when management changed the 8 hours of AWOL to 8 hours of
LWOP.

10. 50-08-SL107. Formal A. Management will post the overtime
equitability log by the date specified for Quarter 3 of 2009 and the
Carriers will have 14 days from that date to initiate grievances.

11. 50-09-SL68. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 2.70 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

12. 50-09-SL70. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 64 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

13. 50-09-SL69. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.63 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

14. 50-09-SL65. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

15. 50-09-SL78. Informal A. The 8 hours of AWOL is hereby changed
to 8 hours of LWOP.  The 1.45 hours of AWOL is hereby changed
to 1.45 hours of LWOP.  The 38.55 hours of AWOL is hereby changed
to 38.55 hours of FMLA Sick Leave.

16. 50-09-SL77. Informal A. The AWOL charges for the 8 days in
question are hereby changed to FMLA.  All records will reflect
this change.

17.  50-09-SL46. Formal A. We withdrew the grievance when man-
agement agreed to post the 8 hour collection assignment for
bid.

18. 50-09-SL51A.  Formal A.  The 8 hours of LWOP is hereby
changed to 8 hours of sick leave. All records will reflect this
change.

19. 50-09-SL71. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.22 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

20. 50-09-SL60. Formal A. Management hereby awards the Union
$425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

21. 50-09-SL63. Formal A. Management hereby awards the Union
$425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

22. 50-09-SL37. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment of 50 units of router assistance.

23. 50-09-SL137. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging 4 hours of AWOL
and 4 hours of unscheduled sick leave is reduced to a Letter of

Warning.

24. 50-09-SL82. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a pre-
ventable vehicle accident is reduced to a Letter of Warning and
further reduced from 2 years to 2 months and 20 days in OPF and
will not be cited as a prior element in any subsequent discipline
unless the charge is “vehicle accident.”

25. 50-09-SL138. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor at-
tendance is rescinded.

26. 50-09-SL98. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION for jumping off the
dock is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

27. 50-09-SL135. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece by 12 noon (12:45pm) is rescinded.

28. 50-09-SL131. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
scan a collection box is reduced to a discussion.

29. 50-09-SL86. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance is reduced to a discussion.

30. 50-09-DE005. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

31. 50-09-SL80. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left 5 pieces of accountable mail in his case is reduced
to a discussion.

32. 50-09-SL129. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece by 12 noon is rescinded.

33. 50-09-SL132. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
scan a collection box is reduced to a discussion.

34. 50-09-SL133. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

35. 50-09-SL134. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

36. 50-09-SL139. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece by 12 noon (4:36pm) is rescinded.

37. 50-09-SL141. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

38. 50-09-SL125. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging time wast-
ing practices on the street and a failure to scan an MSP point is
reduced to a discussion.

39. 50-09-SL143. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

40. 50-09-SL142. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant failed to remove all rubber bands and trash from the
vehicle at the end of the day is reduced to a discussion.

41. 50-09-SL140. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant failed to record mileage into the scanner on 7 days is
reduced to a discussion.

42. 50-09-SL126. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 14 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

43. 50-09-SL106. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
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they attempted to change the intent of Article 28 (Letter of De-
mands). Management insisted that the employee provide a copy
of any grievance and send it to the GMF or management would
deduct money from the Grievant.  The STEP B team directs man-
agement to cease and desist. This Letter of Demand was for
$859.95.

30.  74-09-TAP80.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.87 hours
and 3 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.87 hours of overtime.

31.  74-09-TAP102.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for 1.98 hours and an
ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.98 hours of overtime.

32.  74-09-TAP90.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.52 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.52 hours of overtime.

33.  74-09-TAP100.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.52 hours
and an ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.52 hours of overtime.

34.  74-09-TAP103.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.87 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.87 hours of overtime.

35.  74-09-TAP111.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.49 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.49 hours of overtime.

36. 74-08-TAP33.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

37. 74-08-TAP53.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

38. 74-08-TAP45.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

39.  74-09-TAP36.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

40.  74-09-TAP35.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

41.  74-09-TAP31.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

42.  74-09-TAP30.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

43. 74-08-TAP97.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

44. 74-09-AC27. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a failure to
yield when changing lanes at hit another vehicle and was charged
and ticketed by the police is reduced to a Letter of Warning and
further reduced from 2 years to one year in OPF.

45. 74-09-TAP146. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant pointed his finger at the supervisor and yelled at him is
rescinded.

46. 74-09-TAP147. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

47. 74-09-TAP145. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is rescinded.

48. 74-09-AC25. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

49. 74-09-AC24. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance is rescinded.

50. 74-09-TAP38. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging two
missed MSP scans is rescinded.

51. 74-09-TAP137. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant’s MSP scans were out of order so the Grievant must
have carried the route out of order is rescinded.

52. 74-09-TAP136. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

53. 74-09-TAP135. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

54. 74-09-TAP134. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

55. 74-09-TAP132. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

56. 74-09-TAP138. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

57. 74-09-TAP132-A. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a
missed MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

58. 74-09-TAP126. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant’s MSP scans were out of order so the Grievant must
have carried the route out of order and the Grievant is alleged to
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overtime) for 60 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

44. 50-09-SL101. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 87 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

45. 50-09-SL105. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 53 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

46. 50-09-SL102. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 82 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

47. 50-09-SL99. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 48 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

48. 50-09-SL124. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 30 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

49. 50-09-SL96. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 53 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

50. 50-09-SL95. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 96 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

51. 50-09-SL107. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 70 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

52. 50-09-SL100. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 52 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

53. 50-09-SL103. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 26 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

54. 50-09-SL151. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 92 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

55. 50-09-SL152. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 63 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

56. 50-09-SL115. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 1.20 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

57. 50-09-SL104. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 1.14 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

58. 50-09-GA07. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid 1 hour of
overtime due to management failing to allow the Grievant to
work his duty assignment for all 8 hours.

59. 50-09-SL98. Informal A. Management failed to post the
overtime equitability log timely. Resolved; Management will post
the log and the Carriers will have 14 days to file a grievance.

60. 50-09-SL137. Informal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their duties.
Management can terminate the Union time, but must call Lakhjit
Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agreeable
time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of
good-faith bargaining.  Future violations will result in monetary
settlements.

61. 50-09-GA03. Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Management will inform
the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the Post
Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be
authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for
requesting the additional time.

62. 50-09-SL62. Formal A.  Management hereby awards the Union
$450.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

63. 50-09-SL58. Formal A. 5 ODL Carriers are hereby awarded a
total of 30.72 hours of overtime due to inequitable distribution of
overtime.

64. 50-09-SL33. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded 9 hours of
overtime due to inequitable distribution of overtime.

65. 50-09-SL123. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

66. 50-09-SL122. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

67. 50-09-SL119. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

68. 50-09-SL121. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

69. 50-09-SL120. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

70. 50-09-SL91. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
refusing to provide the Grievant a 3996 upon request.

71. 50-09-SL116. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

72. 50-09-SL118. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
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3. 74-08-TAP51.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

4. 74-08-TAP55.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

5. 74-08-TAP56.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

6. 74-08-TAP98.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

7. 74-08-TAP57.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

8. 74-09-AC5. Formal A.  Management will not threaten Carriers
with a change in their start time simply because management is
not happy with the individuals work performance.

9. 74-09-TAP37. Formal A. Management will provide information
to the Union within 24 hours.

10. 74-09-TAP33. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

11. 74-09-TAP28. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

12. 74-09-TAP27. Formal A. Management will treat Carriers with
dignity and respect at all times.

13. 74-09-TAP29. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

14. 74-09-TAP26. Formal A.  Management will cease and desist
pressuring Carriers to skip their lunch and/or breaks.

15. 74-09-AC2.  Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00p.m. or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Supervisor’s will in-
form the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the
Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be autho-
rized. The following day, the supervisor may ask the carrier why
there was a need for additional time.

16. 74-08-TAP66.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance denied because the TE was sent to
another Installation on an occasional basis.

17. 74-08-TAP68.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

18. 74-08-TAP67.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

19. 74-09-TAP12.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

20. 74-09-TAP10.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

21. 74-09-TAP09.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

22. 74-09-TAP08.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

23. 74-09-TAP07.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance denied because the TE was sent to
another Installation on an occasional basis.

24. 74-08-TAP58.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

25. 74-09-AC21. Informal A.  Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant delivered express mail after 12 noon is rescinded.

26.  74-09-AC22.  Formal A.  14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging miscon-
duct because of gambling on duty (bought a Keno ticket) is re-
scinded.

27.  74-09-AC12.  STEP B.  Management violated the contract when
management started collecting money from a Letter of Demand
($188.52) even though the grievance was not adjudicated.  Man-
agement must reimburse the Grievant for all monies taken.

28.  74-09-AC14.  STEP B.  Management violated the contract when
they attempted to change the intent of Article 28 (Letter of De-
mands). Management insisted that the employee provide a copy
of any grievance and send it to the GMF or management would
deduct money from the Grievant.  The STEP B team directs
management to cease and desist.

29.  74-09-AC15.  STEP B.  Management violated the contract when
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comments on the 3996’s.

73. 50-09-SL90. Formal A.  Management will cease and desist
refusing to provide the Grievant a 1571 upon request and will
provide a copy upon request.

74. 50-09-SL117. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

75. 50-09-SL110. Informal A. Grievant is awarded 2 hours at the
applicable    rate for starting the Grievant 2 hours later than the
start time after the Wednesday before the workweek.

76. 50-09-GA05. Formal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their du-
ties.  Management can terminate the Union time, but must call
Lakhjit Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agree-
able time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and in-
tent of good-faith bargaining.  Future violations will result in
monetary settlements.

77. 50-09-SL89. Informal A. Grievant is hereby paid 4 hours at the
straight time rate due to management denying her Light Duty
when she was about to clock in.

78. 50-09-SL35. Formal A. Grievant agreed to pay the Letter of
Demand for $381.66.

79. 50-09-SL114. Informal A. Management will cease and desist
utilizing the digital camera to take pictures of cased mail and
mail to be delivered in the postal vehicles.

80. 50-09-SL92. Formal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their du-
ties.  Management can terminate the Union time, but must call
Lakhjit Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agree-
able time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and in-
tent of good-faith bargaining.

81. 50-09-SL141. Informal A. The 8 hours of AWOL is herby changed
to 8 hours of Sick Leave for Dependent Care.

82. 50-09-GA10. Formal A. The Grievant’s request for FMLA is
approved. This supercedes the FMLA coordinator’s decision.

83. 50-09-GA02. Formal A. Supervisor Michelle Gordon will cease
and desist the practice of handing 3996’s to the Grievant with the
disapproved block already checked.

84. 50-09-SL93. Formal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their du-
ties.  Management can terminate the Union time, but must call
Lakhjit Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agree-
able time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and in-
tent of good-faith bargaining.

TWINBROOK

1. 53-09-KA33. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 8 hours of
AWOL is reduced to a Letter of Warning and further reduced

from 2 years to 3 months in OPF and will not be cited as a prior
element in any subsequent discipline unless the charge is simi-
lar.

2. 53-2009-MS47. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging an at fault
vehicle accident is reduced to a Letter of Warning and further
reduced from 2 years to 3 months in OPF and will not be cited as
a prior element in any subsequent discipline unless the charge
is similar.

3. 53-09-KA20. STEP B.  7 DAY SUSPENSION for getting hurt while
walking up a ramp (fell down) is rescinded.

4. 53-09-KA25. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant placed a first class mail piece in the UBBM is reduced to
a discussion.

5. 53-09-KA21. Formal A. Letter of Warning for failing to report an
accident immediately is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

6. 53-09-KA28. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is rescinded.

7. 53-09-KA29. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left 4 unidentified mail pieces at the case is rescinded.

8. 53-09-KA31. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant failed to perform a vehicle check, even after a direct
order, is reduced to a discussion.

9. 53-09-KA24. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

10. 53-2009-MS46. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure
to deliver an express mail piece before 12 noon (12:07pm) is
reduced to a discussion.

11. 53-2009-MS42. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left 2 sleeper’s in the case is reduced to a discussion.

12. 53-2009-MS37. Informal A. Letter of Warning for getting in-
jured and

failing to report an accident immediately is rescinded.

13. 53-09-KA27. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

14. 53-09-KA30. STEP B. Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

15. 53-09-KA26. STEP B. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance is reduced to a discussion.

16. 53-2009-MS51. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

17. 53-2009-MS52. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

18. 53-2009-MS54. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to 3 months in OPF and will not be
cited as a prior element in any subsequent discipline unless
similar in nature.

19. 53-2009-MS53. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant missed 2 MSP scan points is reduced to a discussion.
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3. 77-09-CFC04.  STEP B.  Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant delivered express mail after 12 noon is reduced to one year
in OPF.

4. 77-09-CFC05. Informal A.  Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  9 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 100 percent for a total of 7.42 hours and 3 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 7.42 hours of overtime.

5. 77-09-CFC03. Informal A. The 5 listed ODL’s are hereby awarded
2 make-up opportunities on their N/S day (16 hours) due to ineq-
uitable distribution of overtime.

6. 77-09-KL06. Formal A.  Management hereby waives the bill
issued to the Union in the amount of $4.50 for information re-
quested.

7. 77-09-KL05. Formal A.  Management hereby waives the bill
issued to the Union in the amount of $18.75 for information re-
quested.

8. 77-09-CFC02. Formal A.  The Letter of Demand for $130.28 is
hereby rescinded.

9. 77-09-CFC01. Formal A.  The Letter of Demand for $259.58 will
be paid at the rate of $25.96 per pay period.

10. 77-09-CFC09. Informal A. The 5 listed ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 7 hours of overtime due to inequitable distri-
bution of overtime.

MONTGOMERY VILLAGE

1. 79-09-CB264. Formal A. Management was adding improper lan-
guage to Removal notices making it much more difficult to attain
back pay. Resolved; The language used was improper.  The Griev-
ant will only be required to follow the guidelines in the ELM
section 436.42(e).

2. 86-09-SMS1. STEP B.  Grievant is awarded 39 units of overtime
and 2 hours of penalty pay due to management ordering the
Grievant to clock on after clocking off for the day and refusing to
pay the Grievant the 4 hour guarantee.

3. 86-09-SMS2. Informal A. Management was allowing some Car-
riers to case DPS and not others. Resolved; Management will
treat employees with dignity and respect.

4. 79-09-CB257. STEP B. Letter of Demand for $2047.38 is deferred
to the decision made on the 3074.

5. 79-09-CB268. Formal A. Management will cease and desist col-
lecting money from Carriers until the grievance is adjudicated.
Grievant is hereby reimbursed $525.65.

6. 79-09-CB274. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  12 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 25.12 hours and 8 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 25.12 hours of overtime.

7. 79-09-CB253. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  12 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 17.70 hours and 6 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 17.70 hours of overtime.

8. 79-09-CB260. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  7 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-

tional 125 percent for a total of 9.45 hours and 3 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 9.45 hours of overtime.

9. 79-09-CB259. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 10.14 hours and 3 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 10.14 hours of overtime.

10. 79-09-CB273. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 6.34 hours and 2 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 6.34 hours of overtime.

11. 79-09-CB266. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  11 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 12.92 hours and 4 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 12.92 hours of overtime.

12. 79-09-CB273-A. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  11 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 12.24 hours and 4 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 12.24 hours of overtime.

13. 79-09-CB265. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 7.28 hours and 2 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 7.28 hours of overtime.

14. 79-09-CB269. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  10 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 14.20 hours and 4 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 14.20 hours of overtime.

15. 79-09-CB270. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  7 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 8.49 hours and 3 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 8.49 hours of overtime.

16. 79-09-CB271. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 5.82 hours and 2 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 5.82 hours of overtime.

17. 79-09-CB272. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  11 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 16.20 hours and 5 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 16.20 hours of overtime.

18. 79-09-CB276. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 7.38 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 7.38 hours of overtime.

GERMANTOWN

1. 74-08-TAP54.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

2. 74-08-TAP28.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved;

Grievant is hereby paid a lump sum of $13.79 for the 25.08 miles
traveled between installations.
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20. 53-2009-MS63. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is rescinded.

21. 53-2009-MS44. Informal A. Grievant is awarded an additional
50 percent for 8 hours due to management working this T-6
Carrier off their swing for the day.

22. 53-09-KA35. Informal A. The 24 units of AWOL is rescinded
and the revised schedule is hereby approved.

23. 53-2009-MS41. Informal A. Management, specifically the FMLA
Coordinator, did violate the National Agreement. Management
agrees to “Cease and Desist” from using their locally created
“FMLA Certification” memorandum and utilize the individual,
appropriate response letters that are provided by Headquar-
ters. All FMLA requested by the Grievant is hereby changed to
approved FMLA leave and the Grievant’s 3971 and 3972 will re-
flect this change with copies provided to the Grievant and the
local Union. This grievance settlement will supercede any cor-
respondence or denial of FMLA by the District’s FMLA Coordina-
tor.

24. 53-09-KA34. Informal A. The 9 units of AWOL is rescinded and
the revised schedule is hereby approved.

25. 53-2008-MS78. Remanded from Step B to Formal A. This was
originally held at Step B.  A TE was sent into Twinbrook from
another installation on two days.  12 ODL’S are hereby paid a total
of 7.55 hours of overtime and penalty pay as applicable.

26. 53-2009-MS02. ARBITRATION.  Grievant must pay the Letter of
Demand for $303.24.

27. 53-2009-MS32. Formal A. Grievant is awarded $25.00 due to a
violation of the Harnest-Hogan settlement.

28. 53-09-KA37. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management vio-
lated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  A NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent
for 90 units and an ODL is hereby awarded 90 units of overtime.

PIKE ANNEX

1.  52-09-SMS11. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

2.  52-2009-MC27. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipu-
lated in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section
28 (a through m.)

3. 52-2009-MC28. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 9 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

4. 52-09-SMS5. Formal A. Henceforth, management will enforce
the AM Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) equitably.

5. 52-09-SMS9. Formal A. Management will address 3996’s im-
mediately.

6. 52-2009-MC24. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management
hereby awards the Union $450.00 to the charity of the Union’s
choice due to a failure to provide information to the Union within
24 hours.

7. 52-2009-MC14. Formal A. Grievant will be allowed to report for

work at the Pike Annex in compliance with a prior grievance
settlement.

8. 52-2009-MC11. Formal A. Management hereby agrees to pro-
vide information to the Union within 24 hours.

9. 52-09-SMS3.  Formal A. Management will advise the Grievant of
the disposition of his 3996 promptly after submission of said
form.

10. 52-2009-MC29. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 37 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

11. 52-2009-MC30. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 13 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

12. 52-08-SMS4. Informal A. We withdrew the grievance when
management changed the 8 hours of AWOL to 8 hours of sick
leave.

13. 52-2009-MC33. Informal A. The 2.64 hours of LWOP is hereby
changed to 2.64 hours of SLDC and the Grievant will be paid 2
hours of overtime and 95 units of penalty pay.

14. 52-2009-MC25. Formal A. Management will immediately re-
scind the instruction to sign or initial submitted gas purchase
receipts when using the Voyager Gas Cards.

15. 52-09-TS02. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant knocked over a mail receptacle with the vehicle is re-
duced to a Letter of Warning and further reduced from two years
to 6 months in OPF.

16. 52-2009-MC40. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging office
time wasting practices and an allegation that the Grievant called
the supervisor an asshole on the workroom floor is reduced to
a discussion.

17. 52-2009-MC56. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant delivered an express mail piece after 12 noon (1:24pm)
is reduced to a discussion.

18. 52-2009-MC57. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

19. 52-2009-MC51. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to 4 months and 25 days in OPF.

20. 52-09-TS01. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging an express
piece failure is reduced to a discussion.

21. 52-2009-MC55. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

22. 52-2009-MC41. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

23. 52-2009-MC46. Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Management will in-
form the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the
Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be autho-
rized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for requesting
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the additional time.

24. 52-2009-MC17. PRE-ARB. Management took the position that
they could take as long as they wanted to post assignments
when Article 41 Section 3 “O” was invoked. Resolved; Hence-
forth, management must post the assignments within 14 days.
Grievant is awarded a lump sum of $150.00 .

25. 52-2009-MC50. Formal A. Management will provide the Griev-
ant a 3996 upon request and will act on the 3996 immediately.

26. 52-2009-MC42. Formal A. Management will provide an
amended 1723 to the Union prior to the 204b returning to craft.

27. 52-2009-MC54. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 22 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

28. 52-2009-MC53. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.43 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

29. 52-2009-MC52. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 21 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

30. 52-2009-MC49. Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Management will in-
form the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the
Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be autho-
rized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for requesting
the additional time.

31. 52-2009-MC47. Formal A. Management will provide the Griev-
ant a 3996 upon request and will act on the 3996 immediately.

DAMASCUS

1. 72-09-ST41. STEP B.  Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant wrote on the mail (defaced the mail) is reduced to a discus-
sion.

2. 72-09-SMS4. Formal A.  Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

3. 72-09-SMS1. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time)  for 38 units is hereby removed from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

4. 72-09-SMS2. Formal A. The 1017-B entries (unauthorized over-
time)  for 14 units and 39 units are hereby removed from the
Grievant’s 1017-B log.

5. 72-09-ST58. Formal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor atten-
dance is reduced to a Letter of Warning.

6. 72-09-ST61. Formal A.   TE sent in from another Installation on
more than an occasional basis.  5 ODL’S are hereby paid a total of
2.50 hours of penalty pay and 27 units of overtime.

7. 72-09-ST62. Formal A.   TE sent in from another Installation on
more than an occasional basis.  5 ODL’S are hereby paid a total of
2.00 hours of penalty pay and 4.65 hours of overtime.

8. 72-09-ST60. Formal A.   TE sent in from another Installation on

more than an occasional basis.  4 ODL’S are hereby paid a total of
2.00 hours of penalty pay and 1.53 hours of overtime.

9. 72-09-SMS3. Formal A.  If a Carrier calls back and is told to
deliver the mail, the Carrier will not be charged unauthorized
overtime for delivering that mail.

10. 72-09-ST44.  STEP B.  Management will cease and desist fail-
ing to process pay adjustments for grievances in a timely man-
ner.

11. 72-09-ST59.  Formal A.  The Union acknowledges that the TE
was sent to Damascus on an occasional basis for this particular
case.

12.  72-09-ST63. Informal A.  The two 1017-B entries (unautho-
rized overtime)   are hereby removed from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

CABIN JOHN

1. 18-09-AC14. Informal A. Management will provide the Union
information within 24 hours.

2. 18-09-AC15. STEP B. Management refused to comply with a
prior Step B decision which directed management to pay the
Grievant $2,013. Resolved; Management has violated the con-
tract again. Management is directed to pay the Grievant $2,013
within ten days.

3. 18-09-AC16. Formal A. Management refused to comply with
two prior Step B decisions which directed management to pay
the Grievant $2,013.  Management paid the Grievant $2,013 on the
eleventh day. We withdrew the grievance at this point.

DIAMOND FARMS

1. 78-09-MA18.  STEP B. The Grievant must pay the Letter of De-
mand for $289.10.

2.  78-09-MA21. Informal A.  Letter of Warning for failing to deliver
an express mail piece by 12 noon is rescinded.

3. 78-09-MA16. Informal A. Letter of Warning for casing DPS  is
reduced to 6 months in OPF.

4. 78-09-MA25. Informal A.  Letter of Warning for returning after
1800 is reduced to a discussion.

5. 78-09-MA24. STEP B. Management will cease and desist failing
to award successful bidders within ten days and will pay the
Grievant higher level pay for one day.

6. 78-09-MA19. STEP B.  Management will rescind the Letter of
Demand for $446.90.  Management can reissue the Letter of De-
mand.

7. 78-09-MA23. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

MAIN OFFICE GAITHERSBURG

1.  77-09-CFC07. Formal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant left personal items in the vehicle (2 condoms)  is re-
scinded.

2.  77-09-CFC06. Formal A.  Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant cased DPS mail is reduced to a discussion.
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20. 53-2009-MS63. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is rescinded.

21. 53-2009-MS44. Informal A. Grievant is awarded an additional
50 percent for 8 hours due to management working this T-6
Carrier off their swing for the day.

22. 53-09-KA35. Informal A. The 24 units of AWOL is rescinded
and the revised schedule is hereby approved.

23. 53-2009-MS41. Informal A. Management, specifically the FMLA
Coordinator, did violate the National Agreement. Management
agrees to “Cease and Desist” from using their locally created
“FMLA Certification” memorandum and utilize the individual,
appropriate response letters that are provided by Headquar-
ters. All FMLA requested by the Grievant is hereby changed to
approved FMLA leave and the Grievant’s 3971 and 3972 will re-
flect this change with copies provided to the Grievant and the
local Union. This grievance settlement will supercede any cor-
respondence or denial of FMLA by the District’s FMLA Coordina-
tor.

24. 53-09-KA34. Informal A. The 9 units of AWOL is rescinded and
the revised schedule is hereby approved.

25. 53-2008-MS78. Remanded from Step B to Formal A. This was
originally held at Step B.  A TE was sent into Twinbrook from
another installation on two days.  12 ODL’S are hereby paid a total
of 7.55 hours of overtime and penalty pay as applicable.

26. 53-2009-MS02. ARBITRATION.  Grievant must pay the Letter of
Demand for $303.24.

27. 53-2009-MS32. Formal A. Grievant is awarded $25.00 due to a
violation of the Harnest-Hogan settlement.

28. 53-09-KA37. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY. Management vio-
lated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  A NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 250 percent
for 90 units and an ODL is hereby awarded 90 units of overtime.

PIKE ANNEX

1.  52-09-SMS11. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

2.  52-2009-MC27. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipu-
lated in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section
28 (a through m.)

3. 52-2009-MC28. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 9 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

4. 52-09-SMS5. Formal A. Henceforth, management will enforce
the AM Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) equitably.

5. 52-09-SMS9. Formal A. Management will address 3996’s im-
mediately.

6. 52-2009-MC24. Formal A. ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management
hereby awards the Union $450.00 to the charity of the Union’s
choice due to a failure to provide information to the Union within
24 hours.

7. 52-2009-MC14. Formal A. Grievant will be allowed to report for

work at the Pike Annex in compliance with a prior grievance
settlement.

8. 52-2009-MC11. Formal A. Management hereby agrees to pro-
vide information to the Union within 24 hours.

9. 52-09-SMS3.  Formal A. Management will advise the Grievant of
the disposition of his 3996 promptly after submission of said
form.

10. 52-2009-MC29. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 37 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

11. 52-2009-MC30. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 13 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

12. 52-08-SMS4. Informal A. We withdrew the grievance when
management changed the 8 hours of AWOL to 8 hours of sick
leave.

13. 52-2009-MC33. Informal A. The 2.64 hours of LWOP is hereby
changed to 2.64 hours of SLDC and the Grievant will be paid 2
hours of overtime and 95 units of penalty pay.

14. 52-2009-MC25. Formal A. Management will immediately re-
scind the instruction to sign or initial submitted gas purchase
receipts when using the Voyager Gas Cards.

15. 52-09-TS02. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant knocked over a mail receptacle with the vehicle is re-
duced to a Letter of Warning and further reduced from two years
to 6 months in OPF.

16. 52-2009-MC40. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging office
time wasting practices and an allegation that the Grievant called
the supervisor an asshole on the workroom floor is reduced to
a discussion.

17. 52-2009-MC56. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant delivered an express mail piece after 12 noon (1:24pm)
is reduced to a discussion.

18. 52-2009-MC57. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

19. 52-2009-MC51. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to 4 months and 25 days in OPF.

20. 52-09-TS01. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging an express
piece failure is reduced to a discussion.

21. 52-2009-MC55. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

22. 52-2009-MC41. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

23. 52-2009-MC46. Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Management will in-
form the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the
Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be autho-
rized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for requesting
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the additional time.

24. 52-2009-MC17. PRE-ARB. Management took the position that
they could take as long as they wanted to post assignments
when Article 41 Section 3 “O” was invoked. Resolved; Hence-
forth, management must post the assignments within 14 days.
Grievant is awarded a lump sum of $150.00 .

25. 52-2009-MC50. Formal A. Management will provide the Griev-
ant a 3996 upon request and will act on the 3996 immediately.

26. 52-2009-MC42. Formal A. Management will provide an
amended 1723 to the Union prior to the 204b returning to craft.

27. 52-2009-MC54. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 22 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

28. 52-2009-MC53. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.43 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

29. 52-2009-MC52. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 21 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

30. 52-2009-MC49. Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Management will in-
form the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the
Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be autho-
rized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for requesting
the additional time.

31. 52-2009-MC47. Formal A. Management will provide the Griev-
ant a 3996 upon request and will act on the 3996 immediately.

DAMASCUS

1. 72-09-ST41. STEP B.  Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant wrote on the mail (defaced the mail) is reduced to a discus-
sion.

2. 72-09-SMS4. Formal A.  Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

3. 72-09-SMS1. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time)  for 38 units is hereby removed from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

4. 72-09-SMS2. Formal A. The 1017-B entries (unauthorized over-
time)  for 14 units and 39 units are hereby removed from the
Grievant’s 1017-B log.

5. 72-09-ST58. Formal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor atten-
dance is reduced to a Letter of Warning.

6. 72-09-ST61. Formal A.   TE sent in from another Installation on
more than an occasional basis.  5 ODL’S are hereby paid a total of
2.50 hours of penalty pay and 27 units of overtime.

7. 72-09-ST62. Formal A.   TE sent in from another Installation on
more than an occasional basis.  5 ODL’S are hereby paid a total of
2.00 hours of penalty pay and 4.65 hours of overtime.

8. 72-09-ST60. Formal A.   TE sent in from another Installation on

more than an occasional basis.  4 ODL’S are hereby paid a total of
2.00 hours of penalty pay and 1.53 hours of overtime.

9. 72-09-SMS3. Formal A.  If a Carrier calls back and is told to
deliver the mail, the Carrier will not be charged unauthorized
overtime for delivering that mail.

10. 72-09-ST44.  STEP B.  Management will cease and desist fail-
ing to process pay adjustments for grievances in a timely man-
ner.

11. 72-09-ST59.  Formal A.  The Union acknowledges that the TE
was sent to Damascus on an occasional basis for this particular
case.

12.  72-09-ST63. Informal A.  The two 1017-B entries (unautho-
rized overtime)   are hereby removed from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

CABIN JOHN

1. 18-09-AC14. Informal A. Management will provide the Union
information within 24 hours.

2. 18-09-AC15. STEP B. Management refused to comply with a
prior Step B decision which directed management to pay the
Grievant $2,013. Resolved; Management has violated the con-
tract again. Management is directed to pay the Grievant $2,013
within ten days.

3. 18-09-AC16. Formal A. Management refused to comply with
two prior Step B decisions which directed management to pay
the Grievant $2,013.  Management paid the Grievant $2,013 on the
eleventh day. We withdrew the grievance at this point.

DIAMOND FARMS

1. 78-09-MA18.  STEP B. The Grievant must pay the Letter of De-
mand for $289.10.

2.  78-09-MA21. Informal A.  Letter of Warning for failing to deliver
an express mail piece by 12 noon is rescinded.

3. 78-09-MA16. Informal A. Letter of Warning for casing DPS  is
reduced to 6 months in OPF.

4. 78-09-MA25. Informal A.  Letter of Warning for returning after
1800 is reduced to a discussion.

5. 78-09-MA24. STEP B. Management will cease and desist failing
to award successful bidders within ten days and will pay the
Grievant higher level pay for one day.

6. 78-09-MA19. STEP B.  Management will rescind the Letter of
Demand for $446.90.  Management can reissue the Letter of De-
mand.

7. 78-09-MA23. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

MAIN OFFICE GAITHERSBURG

1.  77-09-CFC07. Formal A.  7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant left personal items in the vehicle (2 condoms)  is re-
scinded.

2.  77-09-CFC06. Formal A.  Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant cased DPS mail is reduced to a discussion.
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comments on the 3996’s.

73. 50-09-SL90. Formal A.  Management will cease and desist
refusing to provide the Grievant a 1571 upon request and will
provide a copy upon request.

74. 50-09-SL117. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

75. 50-09-SL110. Informal A. Grievant is awarded 2 hours at the
applicable    rate for starting the Grievant 2 hours later than the
start time after the Wednesday before the workweek.

76. 50-09-GA05. Formal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their du-
ties.  Management can terminate the Union time, but must call
Lakhjit Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agree-
able time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and in-
tent of good-faith bargaining.  Future violations will result in
monetary settlements.

77. 50-09-SL89. Informal A. Grievant is hereby paid 4 hours at the
straight time rate due to management denying her Light Duty
when she was about to clock in.

78. 50-09-SL35. Formal A. Grievant agreed to pay the Letter of
Demand for $381.66.

79. 50-09-SL114. Informal A. Management will cease and desist
utilizing the digital camera to take pictures of cased mail and
mail to be delivered in the postal vehicles.

80. 50-09-SL92. Formal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their du-
ties.  Management can terminate the Union time, but must call
Lakhjit Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agree-
able time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and in-
tent of good-faith bargaining.

81. 50-09-SL141. Informal A. The 8 hours of AWOL is herby changed
to 8 hours of Sick Leave for Dependent Care.

82. 50-09-GA10. Formal A. The Grievant’s request for FMLA is
approved. This supercedes the FMLA coordinator’s decision.

83. 50-09-GA02. Formal A. Supervisor Michelle Gordon will cease
and desist the practice of handing 3996’s to the Grievant with the
disapproved block already checked.

84. 50-09-SL93. Formal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their du-
ties.  Management can terminate the Union time, but must call
Lakhjit Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agree-
able time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and in-
tent of good-faith bargaining.

TWINBROOK

1. 53-09-KA33. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 8 hours of
AWOL is reduced to a Letter of Warning and further reduced

from 2 years to 3 months in OPF and will not be cited as a prior
element in any subsequent discipline unless the charge is simi-
lar.

2. 53-2009-MS47. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging an at fault
vehicle accident is reduced to a Letter of Warning and further
reduced from 2 years to 3 months in OPF and will not be cited as
a prior element in any subsequent discipline unless the charge
is similar.

3. 53-09-KA20. STEP B.  7 DAY SUSPENSION for getting hurt while
walking up a ramp (fell down) is rescinded.

4. 53-09-KA25. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant placed a first class mail piece in the UBBM is reduced to
a discussion.

5. 53-09-KA21. Formal A. Letter of Warning for failing to report an
accident immediately is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

6. 53-09-KA28. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is rescinded.

7. 53-09-KA29. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left 4 unidentified mail pieces at the case is rescinded.

8. 53-09-KA31. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant failed to perform a vehicle check, even after a direct
order, is reduced to a discussion.

9. 53-09-KA24. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

10. 53-2009-MS46. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure
to deliver an express mail piece before 12 noon (12:07pm) is
reduced to a discussion.

11. 53-2009-MS42. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left 2 sleeper’s in the case is reduced to a discussion.

12. 53-2009-MS37. Informal A. Letter of Warning for getting in-
jured and

failing to report an accident immediately is rescinded.

13. 53-09-KA27. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

14. 53-09-KA30. STEP B. Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

15. 53-09-KA26. STEP B. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance is reduced to a discussion.

16. 53-2009-MS51. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

17. 53-2009-MS52. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

18. 53-2009-MS54. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unau-
thorized overtime is reduced to 3 months in OPF and will not be
cited as a prior element in any subsequent discipline unless
similar in nature.

19. 53-2009-MS53. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant missed 2 MSP scan points is reduced to a discussion.
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3. 77-09-CFC04.  STEP B.  Letter of Warning alleging that the Griev-
ant delivered express mail after 12 noon is reduced to one year
in OPF.

4. 77-09-CFC05. Informal A.  Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  9 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 100 percent for a total of 7.42 hours and 3 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 7.42 hours of overtime.

5. 77-09-CFC03. Informal A. The 5 listed ODL’s are hereby awarded
2 make-up opportunities on their N/S day (16 hours) due to ineq-
uitable distribution of overtime.

6. 77-09-KL06. Formal A.  Management hereby waives the bill
issued to the Union in the amount of $4.50 for information re-
quested.

7. 77-09-KL05. Formal A.  Management hereby waives the bill
issued to the Union in the amount of $18.75 for information re-
quested.

8. 77-09-CFC02. Formal A.  The Letter of Demand for $130.28 is
hereby rescinded.

9. 77-09-CFC01. Formal A.  The Letter of Demand for $259.58 will
be paid at the rate of $25.96 per pay period.

10. 77-09-CFC09. Informal A. The 5 listed ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 7 hours of overtime due to inequitable distri-
bution of overtime.

MONTGOMERY VILLAGE

1. 79-09-CB264. Formal A. Management was adding improper lan-
guage to Removal notices making it much more difficult to attain
back pay. Resolved; The language used was improper.  The Griev-
ant will only be required to follow the guidelines in the ELM
section 436.42(e).

2. 86-09-SMS1. STEP B.  Grievant is awarded 39 units of overtime
and 2 hours of penalty pay due to management ordering the
Grievant to clock on after clocking off for the day and refusing to
pay the Grievant the 4 hour guarantee.

3. 86-09-SMS2. Informal A. Management was allowing some Car-
riers to case DPS and not others. Resolved; Management will
treat employees with dignity and respect.

4. 79-09-CB257. STEP B. Letter of Demand for $2047.38 is deferred
to the decision made on the 3074.

5. 79-09-CB268. Formal A. Management will cease and desist col-
lecting money from Carriers until the grievance is adjudicated.
Grievant is hereby reimbursed $525.65.

6. 79-09-CB274. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  12 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 25.12 hours and 8 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 25.12 hours of overtime.

7. 79-09-CB253. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  12 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 17.70 hours and 6 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 17.70 hours of overtime.

8. 79-09-CB260. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  7 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-

tional 125 percent for a total of 9.45 hours and 3 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 9.45 hours of overtime.

9. 79-09-CB259. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 10.14 hours and 3 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 10.14 hours of overtime.

10. 79-09-CB273. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 6.34 hours and 2 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 6.34 hours of overtime.

11. 79-09-CB266. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Section
5G (overtime rules).  11 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an addi-
tional 125 percent for a total of 12.92 hours and 4 ODL’s are hereby
awarded a total of 12.92 hours of overtime.

12. 79-09-CB273-A. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  11 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 12.24 hours and 4 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 12.24 hours of overtime.

13. 79-09-CB265. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 7.28 hours and 2 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 7.28 hours of overtime.

14. 79-09-CB269. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  10 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 14.20 hours and 4 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 14.20 hours of overtime.

15. 79-09-CB270. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  7 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 8.49 hours and 3 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 8.49 hours of overtime.

16. 79-09-CB271. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 5.82 hours and 2 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 5.82 hours of overtime.

17. 79-09-CB272. Formal A. Management violated Article 8 Sec-
tion 5G (overtime rules).  11 NON-ODL’S are hereby awarded an
additional 125 percent for a total of 16.20 hours and 5 ODL’s are
hereby awarded a total of 16.20 hours of overtime.

18. 79-09-CB276. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 7.38 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 7.38 hours of overtime.

GERMANTOWN

1. 74-08-TAP54.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

2. 74-08-TAP28.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved;

Grievant is hereby paid a lump sum of $13.79 for the 25.08 miles
traveled between installations.
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overtime) for 60 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

44. 50-09-SL101. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 87 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

45. 50-09-SL105. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 53 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

46. 50-09-SL102. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 82 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

47. 50-09-SL99. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 48 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

48. 50-09-SL124. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 30 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

49. 50-09-SL96. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 53 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

50. 50-09-SL95. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 96 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

51. 50-09-SL107. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 70 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

52. 50-09-SL100. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 52 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

53. 50-09-SL103. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 26 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

54. 50-09-SL151. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 92 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

55. 50-09-SL152. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 63 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

56. 50-09-SL115. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 1.20 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

57. 50-09-SL104. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 1.14 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

58. 50-09-GA07. Formal A. Grievant is hereby paid 1 hour of
overtime due to management failing to allow the Grievant to
work his duty assignment for all 8 hours.

59. 50-09-SL98. Informal A. Management failed to post the
overtime equitability log timely. Resolved; Management will post
the log and the Carriers will have 14 days to file a grievance.

60. 50-09-SL137. Informal A.  Any Shop Steward will clock on and
immediately complete a Union time request sheet and present
this to their supervisor who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s)
will stay on Union time until they are completed with their duties.
Management can terminate the Union time, but must call Lakhjit
Dheman who will call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agreeable
time will be worked out consistent with the spirit and intent of
good-faith bargaining.  Future violations will result in monetary
settlements.

61. 50-09-GA03. Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00 pm or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Management will inform
the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the Post
Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be
authorized, unless the Carrier does not have a reason for
requesting the additional time.

62. 50-09-SL62. Formal A.  Management hereby awards the Union
$450.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

63. 50-09-SL58. Formal A. 5 ODL Carriers are hereby awarded a
total of 30.72 hours of overtime due to inequitable distribution of
overtime.

64. 50-09-SL33. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded 9 hours of
overtime due to inequitable distribution of overtime.

65. 50-09-SL123. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

66. 50-09-SL122. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

67. 50-09-SL119. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

68. 50-09-SL121. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

69. 50-09-SL120. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

70. 50-09-SL91. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
refusing to provide the Grievant a 3996 upon request.

71. 50-09-SL116. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

72. 50-09-SL118. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated
in the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
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3. 74-08-TAP51.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

4. 74-08-TAP55.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

5. 74-08-TAP56.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

6. 74-08-TAP98.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

7. 74-08-TAP57.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation and
the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for the
TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent to
another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

8. 74-09-AC5. Formal A.  Management will not threaten Carriers
with a change in their start time simply because management is
not happy with the individuals work performance.

9. 74-09-TAP37. Formal A. Management will provide information
to the Union within 24 hours.

10. 74-09-TAP33. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

11. 74-09-TAP28. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

12. 74-09-TAP27. Formal A. Management will treat Carriers with
dignity and respect at all times.

13. 74-09-TAP29. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

14. 74-09-TAP26. Formal A.  Management will cease and desist
pressuring Carriers to skip their lunch and/or breaks.

15. 74-09-AC2.  Formal A.  Carrier’s unable to complete their
assignments in the allotted time will call back by 3:00p.m. or as
soon as they become aware that they will be unable to complete
their assignment in the authorized time. Supervisor’s will in-
form the carrier to carry the mail or bring the mail back to the
Post Office. If the instruction is to carry the mail, inherent in that
instruction is that the time used to carry the mail will be autho-
rized. The following day, the supervisor may ask the carrier why
there was a need for additional time.

16. 74-08-TAP66.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance denied because the TE was sent to
another Installation on an occasional basis.

17. 74-08-TAP68.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

18. 74-08-TAP67.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

19. 74-09-TAP12.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

20. 74-09-TAP10.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

21. 74-09-TAP09.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

22. 74-09-TAP08.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

23. 74-09-TAP07.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance denied because the TE was sent to
another Installation on an occasional basis.

24. 74-08-TAP58.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  Resolved; Grievance sustained because the TE was sent
to another Installation on a more frequent than occasional basis.
Management is directed to cease and desist.

25. 74-09-AC21. Informal A.  Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant delivered express mail after 12 noon is rescinded.

26.  74-09-AC22.  Formal A.  14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging miscon-
duct because of gambling on duty (bought a Keno ticket) is re-
scinded.

27.  74-09-AC12.  STEP B.  Management violated the contract when
management started collecting money from a Letter of Demand
($188.52) even though the grievance was not adjudicated.  Man-
agement must reimburse the Grievant for all monies taken.

28.  74-09-AC14.  STEP B.  Management violated the contract when
they attempted to change the intent of Article 28 (Letter of De-
mands). Management insisted that the employee provide a copy
of any grievance and send it to the GMF or management would
deduct money from the Grievant.  The STEP B team directs
management to cease and desist.

29.  74-09-AC15.  STEP B.  Management violated the contract when
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ment handed us the overtime log for the quarter.

7. 50-09-SL41.  Formal A. Management failed to abide by a griev-
ance settlement converting the Grievant (Senior PTF) to regular.
We withdrew the grievance when management provided a PS
form 50 showing the conversion.

8. 50-09-SL51. Formal A. All requests by the Grievant for FMLA
for the two months in question are hereby approved.

9.50-09-SL29. Formal A. We agreed to withdraw the grievance
when management changed the 8 hours of AWOL to 8 hours of
LWOP.

10. 50-08-SL107. Formal A. Management will post the overtime
equitability log by the date specified for Quarter 3 of 2009 and the
Carriers will have 14 days from that date to initiate grievances.

11. 50-09-SL68. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 2.70 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

12. 50-09-SL70. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 64 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

13. 50-09-SL69. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.63 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

14. 50-09-SL65. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

15. 50-09-SL78. Informal A. The 8 hours of AWOL is hereby changed
to 8 hours of LWOP.  The 1.45 hours of AWOL is hereby changed
to 1.45 hours of LWOP.  The 38.55 hours of AWOL is hereby changed
to 38.55 hours of FMLA Sick Leave.

16. 50-09-SL77. Informal A. The AWOL charges for the 8 days in
question are hereby changed to FMLA.  All records will reflect
this change.

17.  50-09-SL46. Formal A. We withdrew the grievance when man-
agement agreed to post the 8 hour collection assignment for
bid.

18. 50-09-SL51A.  Formal A.  The 8 hours of LWOP is hereby
changed to 8 hours of sick leave. All records will reflect this
change.

19. 50-09-SL71. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.22 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

20. 50-09-SL60. Formal A. Management hereby awards the Union
$425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

21. 50-09-SL63. Formal A. Management hereby awards the Union
$425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

22. 50-09-SL37. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment of 50 units of router assistance.

23. 50-09-SL137. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging 4 hours of AWOL
and 4 hours of unscheduled sick leave is reduced to a Letter of

Warning.

24. 50-09-SL82. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a pre-
ventable vehicle accident is reduced to a Letter of Warning and
further reduced from 2 years to 2 months and 20 days in OPF and
will not be cited as a prior element in any subsequent discipline
unless the charge is “vehicle accident.”

25. 50-09-SL138. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging poor at-
tendance is rescinded.

26. 50-09-SL98. Formal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION for jumping off the
dock is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

27. 50-09-SL135. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece by 12 noon (12:45pm) is rescinded.

28. 50-09-SL131. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
scan a collection box is reduced to a discussion.

29. 50-09-SL86. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance is reduced to a discussion.

30. 50-09-DE005. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

31. 50-09-SL80. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left 5 pieces of accountable mail in his case is reduced
to a discussion.

32. 50-09-SL129. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece by 12 noon is rescinded.

33. 50-09-SL132. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
scan a collection box is reduced to a discussion.

34. 50-09-SL133. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

35. 50-09-SL134. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

36. 50-09-SL139. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece by 12 noon (4:36pm) is rescinded.

37. 50-09-SL141. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

38. 50-09-SL125. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging time wast-
ing practices on the street and a failure to scan an MSP point is
reduced to a discussion.

39. 50-09-SL143. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor at-
tendance is reduced to a discussion.

40. 50-09-SL142. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant failed to remove all rubber bands and trash from the
vehicle at the end of the day is reduced to a discussion.

41. 50-09-SL140. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant failed to record mileage into the scanner on 7 days is
reduced to a discussion.

42. 50-09-SL126. Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 14 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

43. 50-09-SL106. Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
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they attempted to change the intent of Article 28 (Letter of De-
mands). Management insisted that the employee provide a copy
of any grievance and send it to the GMF or management would
deduct money from the Grievant.  The STEP B team directs man-
agement to cease and desist. This Letter of Demand was for
$859.95.

30.  74-09-TAP80.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.87 hours
and 3 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.87 hours of overtime.

31.  74-09-TAP102.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for 1.98 hours and an
ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.98 hours of overtime.

32.  74-09-TAP90.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.52 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.52 hours of overtime.

33.  74-09-TAP100.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.52 hours
and an ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.52 hours of overtime.

34.  74-09-TAP103.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.87 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.87 hours of overtime.

35.  74-09-TAP111.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.49 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.49 hours of overtime.

36. 74-08-TAP33.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

37. 74-08-TAP53.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

38. 74-08-TAP45.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

39.  74-09-TAP36.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

40.  74-09-TAP35.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

41.  74-09-TAP31.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

42.  74-09-TAP30.  STEP B.  Management was harassing the Griev-
ant minutes after clocking on insisting that the Grievant carry a
bump on undertime.  Resolved; No violation. The Grievant could
complete a 3996 later in the morning after receiving all the mail
for the day.

43. 74-08-TAP97.  STEP B.  A  TE was sent to another Installation
and the Union was seeking a lump sum payment of $100.00 for
the TE.  This was held at the Step B level pending a national
decision on this issue.  Resolved; Grievance denied because
the TE was sent to another Installation on an occasional basis.

44. 74-09-AC27. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a failure to
yield when changing lanes at hit another vehicle and was charged
and ticketed by the police is reduced to a Letter of Warning and
further reduced from 2 years to one year in OPF.

45. 74-09-TAP146. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant pointed his finger at the supervisor and yelled at him is
rescinded.

46. 74-09-TAP147. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

47. 74-09-TAP145. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance is rescinded.

48. 74-09-AC25. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

49. 74-09-AC24. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance is rescinded.

50. 74-09-TAP38. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging two
missed MSP scans is rescinded.

51. 74-09-TAP137. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant’s MSP scans were out of order so the Grievant must
have carried the route out of order is rescinded.

52. 74-09-TAP136. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

53. 74-09-TAP135. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

54. 74-09-TAP134. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

55. 74-09-TAP132. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

56. 74-09-TAP138. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

57. 74-09-TAP132-A. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a
missed MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

58. 74-09-TAP126. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant’s MSP scans were out of order so the Grievant must
have carried the route out of order and the Grievant is alleged to
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Branch Stewards & Abbreviations

MC - Mike Curley ............................................ 20852

TS - Tim Smith ................................................  20852

MS - Mike Shawn ....................................... 20851/53

LG - Burt Weisner ............................................ 20854

KL - Ken Lerch ................................................. 20852

GB - Greg Brooks ............................................. 20854

SL - Sergio Lemus ............................................ 20850

AC - Amy Campain ..................................... 20874/76

KA - Kevin Abernathy ................................ 20853/51

        TAP - Tom Preston........................................... 20874/76

SK - Chester Crews.................................................20877

CC - Chuck Clark................................................20879/86

MH - Mark Hicks................................................20879/86

HM - Hugh McElroy, Jr...........................................20878

CCR - Matthew Ackah............................................20878

         CW - Charlene Walker............................................20855

          ST - Steve Thompson...........................................20872

Alternate Stewards are George Abid, Theo Anthony (Rockville),

Victor Fraker (Gaithersburg) and Mike Butz (Germantown)

The Grievance Process
Informal Step A (sometimes called pre step A) - Grievant and

Shop Steward meet with immediate supervisor within 14 days of the

incident date.

Step A - Grievant and Union President or designee meet with

Postmaster or designee within 7 days of receiving  the Step A appeal

unless the time limits are extended by mutual consent. The Step A

form must be completed within 7 days of the Step A meeting. Then if

no resolution is reached, the appeal must be sent to the Step B

within 7 days of the completion of the Step A Form.

Step B -  The Dispute Resolution Team (one union advocate and

one management advocate)  then has 14 days after the receipt of the

Step A form to resolve the issue. If no resolution is reached, the

grievance is “impassed” and the union has 14 days to appeal the

grievance to arbitration.

Pre-Arb - In most instances an effort is made to resolve the dispute

before going in front of an arbitrator.

Arbitration - The NBA or designee and the grievant meet with a

District designee in front of an arbitrator and the arbitrator renders a

decision that for all intents and purposes is final and binding.

Summaries - That’s where Unity gets a hold of the grievance and

tries to put it into 25 words or less. Hopefully this will help you

understand the process a little better.

Grievance Number Key
54-99-RS19

Section
Number Year

 of
Incident

Shop
Steward

 Sequential
number for
that steward

that year

GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES

Enclosed are 460***** GRIEVANCE SUMMARIES ending Novem-
ber 13, 2009.  Any grievances brought up to the Union Office
after this date will appear in the next issue of Unity.   We are all
caught up on Grievance Summaries.

I want to thank all of the Shop Stewards for your continued
great work!

IN THE STRUGGLE,

Kenneth Lerch

President NALC 3825

INSTALLATION-WIDE ROCKVILLE

1.  MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 8-27-09.

Issue:  Can management add 8 hours to an ODL’S total concern-
ing equitable distribution of overtime if the ODL requests not to
work their N/S day and the request is granted by management?

 Answer:  Yes.  But, only if management gets a signed statement
from the ODL stating that they were excused from overtime on
their N/S day and that would count as 8 hours towards equitable
distribution of overtime.

DERWOOD

1.  55-2009-MS40. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging sexual harass-
ment reduced to a 14 day paper suspension that will not be cited
as a prior element in any subsequent discipline unless the charge
is sexual harassment.

2.  Letter of Warning alleging IMPROPER CONDUCT was challenged
through a different appeals process.

MAIN OFFICE ROCKVILLE

1. 50-09-SL75. Formal A. 3996’s will be completed as stipulated in
the March 1, 1998 edition of the M-41 handbook Section 28 (a
through m.)  Management will cease and desist from writing
comments on the 3996’s.

2. 50-09-SL56. Formal A.  These two Carriers worked part of the
quarter at the Pike Annex and part of the quarter at the Rockville
Main Office.  Due to these extenuating circumstances, we agree
to settle this grievance with make up opportunities for quarter
3 of 2009 that will not count towards equitable distribution of
overtime for quarter 3 of 2009 at the Rockville Main Office.  10
hours for Carrier a, and 10 hours for Carrier b.

3. 50-09-SL38. Informal A.  The 2.25 hours of annual leave is hereby
changed to 2.25 hours of sick leave.  All records will reflect this
change.

4. 50-09-SL39. Informal A.  The 3.81 hours of annual leave is hereby
changed to 1.50 hours of sick leave and 2.31 hours of Court
Leave.  All records will reflect this change.

5. 50-09-SL31. Formal A.  The 8 hours of EAL is hereby changed to
8 hours of Sick Leave Dependent Care.  All records will reflect
this change.

6. 50-09-SL24. Formal A. Management failed to post the overtime
equitability hours.  We withdrew the grievance when manage-

*****see editor’s note on page 19
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have missed an MSP scan point is reduced to a discussion.

59. 74-09-TAP107. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

60. 74-09-TAP133. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan is reduced to a discussion.

61.  74-09-AC23.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.35 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.35 hours of overtime.

62.  74-09-TAP81.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  9 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 7.30 hours
and 8 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 7.30 hours of overtime.

63.  74-09-TAP117.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.52 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.52 hours of overtime.

64.  74-09-TAP112.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.94 hours
and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.94 hours of overtime.

65.  74-09-TAP83.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  Eleven NON-ODL’S
are hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 8.21
hours and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 8.21 hours of
overtime.

66.  74-09-TAP115.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.78 hours
and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total of 1.78 hours of overtime.

67.  74-09-TAP58.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.80 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.80 hours of overtime.

68.  74-09-TAP71.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 8.77 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 8.77 hours of overtime.

69.  74-09-TAP61.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  3 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 1.83 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 1.83 hours of overtime.

70.  74-09-TAP75.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  8 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 9.87 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 9.87 hours of overtime.

71.  74-09-TAP82.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  4 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.22 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.22 hours of overtime.

72.  74-09-TAP65.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 2.05 hours

and 3 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 2.05 hours of overtime.

73.  74-09-TAP76.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  8 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 9.52 hours
and 7 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 9.52 hours of overtime.

74.  74-09-TAP108.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.81 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.81 hours of overtime.

75.  74-09-TAP84.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  9 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 6.71 hours
and 4 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 6.71 hours of overtime.

76.  74-09-TAP86.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  5 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 3.22 hours
and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.22 hours of overtime.

77.  74-09-TAP114.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  6 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 150 percent for a total of 8.84 hours
and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 8.84 hours of overtime.

78.  74-09-TAP75.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.29 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.29 hours of overtime.

79.  74-09-TAP89.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.38 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.38 hours of overtime.

80.  74-09-TAP116.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.84 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.84 hours of overtime.

81.  74-09-TAP88.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 58 units and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total of
58 units of overtime.

82.  74-09-TAP119.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  One NON-ODL is hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 1.33 hours and 1 ODL is hereby awarded a total
of 1.33 hours of overtime.

83.  74-09-TAP93.  Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G/Letter Carrier Paragraph (overtime
rules).  2 NON-ODL’s are hereby awarded an additional 150 per-
cent for a total of 2.34 hours and 2 ODL’s are hereby awarded a
total of 2.34 hours of overtime.

84. 74-09-TAP50. Formal A. The TE is hereby awarded $50.27 for
the mileage incurred for being sent to another installation on
three days.
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     by Theo Anthony

We are about a year into the Interim Route Adjustment Process or

MIARAP. That is a joint process between NALC/USPS to find a

better way to adjust carrier routes. Branch president Ken Lerch

revealed if the NALC leaves the MIARAP Process, then the

contracting out MOU will be voided . So far the interim process is

not a hit with the NALC membership. The process is supposed to

also save the postal service money in this so called financial

crisis. The agency reported yet another consecutive year loss of 3

billion dollars.

The problem with the interim process is managers like “my way

or no way” at the Pike Annex. Carriers comments count for nothing.

In fact, this latest round of route adjustments at the Annex, several

carriers never even got a second, or final, consultation and the

routes were adjusted anyway. Therefore, some routes went from

8 hours to 10 ½ hours!!! Carriers are delivering mail in the dark.

So much for safety first. Manager “my way or no way” still insists

the routes are 8 hours despite data revealing they’re not!!! Can’t

you just hear manager “my way or no way” singing I Did It My

Way”  by Frank Sinatra? If only the postmaster general Jack Potter

could be “a fiddler on the roof” and see how late carriers get back

off the street in the dark, see the V-time being used, and the lack

of savings  here in the Pike Annex with the so called 8 hour routes.

King of Pop Michael Jackson was right on with a line of one of his

countless hits “all I want to say is they don’t really care about us.”

It’s an accurate analysis of postal management.

Why is it that the NALC has to help save postal management from

destroying the postal service? The passage of HR 22 was a good

thing. Now the postal service doesn’t have to worry about this

problem again in the future right? Wrong, the Congressional bill

HR 22 is only good for one year and not permanent. So the problem

is coming back again. Contract talks between the NALC and the

USPS are nearing. Let’s see how many give backs postal

management will want and crumbs they throw at NALC for a

contract proposal offer?

Refuse to struggle, you dare to lose!!!

Theo Anthony

Pike Annex

Greetings brothers and sisters of Branch 3825! First off, I would like to

take this opportunity to extend my appreciation to President Lerch for

inviting my contribution to your Branch newsletter, thank you Ken! As of

this writing, 2009 is winding down and 2010 is fast approaching. I am

quite proud of the members of the Maryland and Washington DC State

Association, Branch 3825 included, for all of your active participation

over the last year. From the well attended Shop Steward training in February

and Regional Training in May, to the wonderful turn-out at our Lobbying

Day event on June 4, right up to the Convention in October, Branch 3825

members are always in full force and recognition at any scheduled event

and always ready to step up to the plate be it lobbying, rallying, phone

banking, signing up for COLCPE, joining E-Activist or dedicating time to

Carrier Corps. I know that together we can garner that momentum in the

coming year!

With the crossing of the first of many hurdles we must clear on the path

to obtaining suitable health care for all Americans, the movement on the

Senate Health bill is showing promise and slowly gaining momentum. The

NALC needs our unified commitment now more than ever to contact our

Representatives when called upon to do so and encourage every member

to participate in automatic contribution to COLCPE. You can rest assured

that the private industry opponents of a government reform of health care

aren’t cutting back in their spending on anti-health care reform lobbying or

wooing special interest groups and neither can we! It takes every one of

us doing our part to ensure that the NALC has the financial means

necessary to protect the interests of Letter Carriers and their families

nationwide. By my calculations, effective November 21, 2009, a Grade 1

Step O Letter Carrier will be receiving $35.96 additional per pay-thanks to

our Union! There really is no legitimate reason that each and every one of

us cannot contribute $5 per pay! See your Branch COLCPE Coordinator to

sign up today!

Shop Steward training in February, at the Holiday Inn in Salisbury, will be

here before we know it and our Director of Education Delano Wilson is

putting together a fine agenda for all. Our 2010 Lobbying Day is tentatively

scheduled for April 21, 2010. More information will be available as the

dates draw closer and I hope to see both new and familiar faces alike at

the coming events!  With that, I hope that you and yours have a wonderful

Holiday Season and a prosperous New Year and let us not forget to

support those service men and women who can only be with us in spirit!

In Solidarity,    Tonya L. Detrick,  President,Maryland and

Washington D.C. StateAssociation of Letter Carriers

Goose on

the Loose

State President’s Report
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85. 74-09-TAP49. Formal A. The TE is hereby awarded $134.06 for
the mileage incurred for being sent to another installation on
four days.

86. 74-09-AC19. STEP B. The TE is hereby awarded a lump sum of
$50.00 for being sent to another installation on more than an
occasional basis.

87. 74-09-AC20. STEP B. The TE is hereby awarded a lump sum of
$50.00 for being sent to another installation on more than an
occasional basis.

88. 74-09-AC18. STEP B. Grievance denied. The TE is not awarded
a lump sum of $50.00 for being sent to another installation be-
cause in this case the TE was sent on an occasional basis.

89. 74-09-TAP130. STEP B. The TE is hereby awarded a lump sum
of $50.00 for being sent to another installation on more than an
occasional basis.

90. 74-09-TAP32. Formal A. Management will not interfere with
Union Stewards in the performance of their Union duties.

91. 74-09-TAP123. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 68 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

92. 74-09-TAP125. Formal A.  The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 80 units and 55 units are hereby deleted from the
Grievant’s 1017-B log.

93. 74-09-TAP121. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 29 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

94. 74-09-TAP122. Formal A.  The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 38 units, 52 units and 81 units are hereby deleted
from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

95. 74-09-TAP124. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 66 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

96. 74-09-TAP120. Formal A.  The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 23 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

97. 74-09-TAP105. Formal A. Management will not create false
undertime by curtailing mail to have Carriers carry mail off of
their assignment.

98. 74-09-TAP40. Formal A. Supervisor Harmeet Bedi will treat the
Grievant with dignity and respect.

99. 74-09-TAP77. Formal A. Management will not tell Carriers that
there is “NO TALKING” in the office.

100. 74-09-TAP64. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
telling the Grievant that he cannot use the restroom during the
first hour of the workday “THE GOLDEN HOUR.”

101. 74-09-AC16. Formal A. Management told the Carriers to scan
the new end of day express before 12 noon.  Management will
give another Service Talk stating that Carriers must scan all
express mail at the time of delivery.

102. 74-09-AC17. Formal A. Management will ensure that there is

a person to clear the Carriers of their accountables at the end of
the day.

103. 74-09-TAP62. STEP B.  The Letter of Demand for $188.52 is
hereby rescinded.  However, management can re-issue the Let-
ter of Demand.

104. 74-09-TAP78. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
telling Carriers not to load their ledge with mail.

105. 74-09-TAP79. Formal A. Management will cease and desist
telling Carriers that they cannot use the restroom during the
first hour of the workday “THE GOLDEN HOUR.”

106. 74-09-TAP19. Formal A. Grievant is awarded a lump sum of
$20.00 and paid for mileage to the physician’s office and back
due to management requiring documentation for a sick call.

107. 74-09-TAP24. Formal A. Management required documenta-
tion for a sick call. Grievance was withdrawn when manage-
ment proved that there was an obvious pattern.

POTOMAC

1. 54-09-RW144. Informal A. Management will change the 1.23
hours of LWOP and 11 units of sick leave to 1.34 hours of sick
leave and pay the Grievant 1.26 hours of overtime.

2. 54-09-RW124. Informal A. Due to an LMU violation concerning
annual leave, another week will be posted for bid.

3. 54-09-RW94. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump sum
of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant with
his route adjustment (router assistance.)

4. 54-09-RW128.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 20 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

5. 54-09-RW127.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 28 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

6. 54-09-RW126.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 1.26 hours is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-
B log.

7. 54-09-RW129.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 11 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

8. 54-09-RW122. Formal A. It is agreed that a meeting will occur
between Kenneth Lerch, Robert Weisner, Greg Brooks, Lakhjit
Dheman, Sharon Maclin, Theresa Hunt, Shawn Edwards and Randy
Tucker within one week.

9. 54-09-RW107. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

10. 54-09-RW89. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

11. 54-09-RW91. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)
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Staff Infection

and

MIARAP

Revisits

There was a reduction of nearly 12,000 city routes in FY 2009.

The number of city carriers was reduced by 11,003 and transi-

tional carriers were reduced by 1,314. The number of city delivery

points increased by 402,904 deliveries between FY 2008 and FY

2009. Mail volume decreased from 203 billion pieces to 177 billion

pieces as well. (2009, USPS Annual Report). And inadequate

staffing plaques service in offices around the country.

In many areas of the Capital district mail volume appears to be on

the upswing. We’ll have to wait until early 2010 to see if this is just

a seasonal increase or the start of an actual “postal” recovery.

Because of this increase in volume and because of the inherent

problems with volume recording as well as other aspects of the

MIARAP adjustments, some offices have routes that are in need of

relief.

 Offices in the Capital district had MIARAP (I) adjustments

implemented between August 3 and October 31. The MOU calls for

those adjustments to be reviewed to see if the routes are in fact 8-

hour routes. The review periods specified assumed that all

implementations would be completed by August 31, 2009. Less

than 10% of the routes in the Capital district had changes

implemented by August 31. The MOU states that the months of

September, October or November will be used to review MIARAP

adjustments. Most of the routes (80%) were implemented in October

and a majority of those were done on October 26 or 31.

Immediately following implementation there are problems with DPS

and sequenced mail that is not in order, carrier pre-sort bundles

containing multiple routes, route bidding that has not been finalized

as well as the learning curve that is necessary on new or modified

routes. Offices that were implemented in August or September have

been notified of their review period. District and area MIARAP

leads are still discussing the review period for October offices.

MIARAP adjustments, reduced carrier and TE numbers, and

increased volume have combined to create significant staffing

problems in the Capital district and throughout the country. In our

district carriers are frequently working on the street well past

sundown. Mail is delayed with delivery not being made within the

delivery dates requested by the mailer. Supervisors are delivering

mail and performing other carrier functions in many offices. This is

widespread in the Capital district and it undermines the data being

used to evaluate routes.

Staffing seems to be one of the things that management fails to

understand, address or intentionally ignores. There are visits to

offices to confirm the delayed mail, the carriers on the street past 6

PM, the massive use of overtime, and yet there never seems to be a

connection made between understaffing and these related problems.

There are simply not enough scheduled carriers in may offices to

perform the duties required to deliver the mail in a timely fashion.

This understaffing is not new. In April, 2007, the president of the

National Association of Postmasters, Dale Goff, told a House

Subcommittee; “It is a poorly kept secret that mail deliveries are

encroaching on the evening hours because there are not enough

professional letter carriers.”

 In December 2008, The National Association of Postal Supervisors

president Ted Keating met with the USPS, Office of the Inspector

Generals office. He stated that “upper management continues to

force managers and supervisors to work with insufficient staffing”.

“Also, non-bargaining employees (supervisors, managers and

postmasters) are compelled to perform bargaining unit work due to

the lack of craft staffing.”

 In November 2009, U.S. Rep. Ileana Ros-Lehtinen, who represents

Key West Florida, had to intervene in a staffing problem that resulted

in customer retail counter wait times of 30 minutes due to unfilled

clerk positions.

Route adjustments have resulted in longer street times. Clerk staffing

problems have led to carriers waiting for mail in the office and the

expectation that they are available to carry additional deliveries on

undertime or in violation of Article 8.

 Service and staffing go hand in hand. Carriers, clerks, and local

management deserve to have the staff necessary to complete their

duties without the daily prospect of exceedingly long hours, forced

overtime or the delay of mail. Upper management should make the

connection between staffing and the problems caused by inadequate

staffing and take the steps necessary to provide an adequate

workforce in every office.

Chuck Clark

Montgomery Village
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12. 54-09-RW87.  In accordance with Article 41 Section 3G of the
National Agreement, the employer will advise a Carrier who has
properly submitted a 3996 of the disposition of the request
promptly after review of the circumstances at the time.

13.  54-09-RW161. Informal A. Due to an LMU violation concerning
annual leave, another week will be posted for bid.

14. 54-09-RW92. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

15. 54-09-RW93. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

16. 54-09-RW90. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

17. 54-09-RW160. Informal A. Management will act promptly to
deal with the Grievant’s safety concerns.

18. 54-09-RW101. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

19. 54-09-RW100. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

20. 54-09-RW99. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

21. 54-09-RW98. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

22. 54-09-RW108. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

23. 54-09-RW103. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

24. 54-09-RW102. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

25. 54-09-RW153.  Informal A. The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 13 units, 77 units, 56 units, 5 units and 29 units are
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

26. 54-09-RW152.  Informal A. The 1017-B entries (unauthorized
overtime) for 41 units, 73 units, 17 units, 96 units and 1 unit are
hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B log.

27. 54-09-RW151.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 32 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

28. 54-09-RW155.  Formal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 39 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

29. 54-09-RW135.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-

time) for 20 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

30. 54-09-RW133.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 67 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

31. 54-09-RW134.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 63 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

32. 54-09-RW163.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 42 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.

33. 54-09-RW71. Formal A.  ESCALATING REMEDY.  Grievant, a NON-
ODL, was forced to work over the maximum hours on a regu-
larly scheduled day for a NON-ODL (10 hours)— Article 8 Section
5F. Grievant worked 10.60 hours. Resolved; Grievant is awarded
an additional 75 percent for the time worked past the maximum
(60 units) plus a lump sum of $30.00.

34. 54-09-RW65. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

35. 54-09-RW67. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

36. 54-09-RW73. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

37. 54-09-RW70. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

38. 54-09-RW63. Informal A. Due to repeat violations concerning
the agreement to post on both timeclocks any time the Station
will be maximized, management will award $25.00 to the charity
of the Union’s choice.

39. 54-09-RW136. Informal A. Management will update the office
breaks to show the correct times.  Management will post a sign
on the breakroom door, both timeclocks and provide a Service
Talk to reflect the changes.  This is due to harassment of Carri-
ers about what break they are taking.

40. 54-09-RW145. Informal A. Management will update the SOP to
show the correct vehicle check time.  Management will post a
sign on the timeclock with the changes and provide a Service
Talk.  This is due to harassment of Carriers about what time
they were checking their vehicles.

41.  54-09-RW86. Informal A. Management is refusing to provide
Carrier’s 3996’s if the reason for overtime is due to carrying mail
on another route. Management will cease and desist refusing
3996’s based on the above.

42. 54-09-RW132.  Informal A. The 1017-B entry (unauthorized over-
time) for 50 units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s 1017-B
log.
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each other with absolute amazement and shaking their heads.
Mgt. doesn’t seem to have a clue what is going on. I can tell
you that I have heard from our National Union that the process
is going through changes and they are trying their best to
work out the problems with the MIARAP. They are asking for
feedback from the Lead teams to make the changes that will
help the route adjustment process become better. Here’s
hoping it works! Change is a hard thing for carriers but I don’t
think that the MIARAP is going anywhere soon so we have to
learn to deal with it. Hopefully, Mgt. will realize that they are
only hurting themselves when they overburden the routes and
then try to ignore it. Then again, I hope that Santa will bring
me a new car too. In the meantime, stay strong and do what
you do best…deliver the mail! Regardless of the mindless
knee jerk reactions that your supervisor puppet is giving you,
do what you do well. Fill out your 3996’s, call back if your
time has been denied and deliver the mail. That’s it… if you
are doing your job, then the supervisors can run circles around
you until they turn blue. Happy Holidays to all of you and your
families.

Amy Campain,   Vice President, NALC 3825

If you say anything enough times, or think about it long enough, it can

start to sound pretty stupid. And our Bosses are in a number Frenzy like

never before. Upper management is so obsessed that at night they don’t

count sheep, they count pay for performance checks. At one time, they

called them bonus checks, but people objected. So after some Smoke

and Mirrors, Pay for Performance is back, or actually it never really left.

The top Beast in this, and I hope he stays up nights racked with guilt, is

are very own Postmaster General Jack Potter. Even though the Company

lost 3,500,000,000 Dollars he figured out a way to get paid an extra

600,000 Dollars. The press tried to get him to comment, but as far as I

know he hid out till the smoke cleared. The mechanism behind this madness

is called the Conference Call. They use a technique that the Rev. Moon

and the Unification Church perfected in the 1970’s In this case it is a mild

form of brain washing. Abused spouses also are victims of this.

Here’s how it works:  The  MPOU or whatever,  calls all Station mangers

back each day for a chat via conference call. It gets nasty, and nasty

fast. I have overheard these “chats” A Station Manager that will remain

unnamed, would play them on the work room floor. Here’s a sample of the

things they say.  “These Carriers are lazy, they will do anything to get out

of work, they will do anything to get overtime. They will turn 6 hours of

work into ten if you let them.” They berate the local management. Threaten

them with their job everyday. They yell and they scream, instead of

building up their underlings, they tear them down, and make them feel

defeated. They give nonsense, out of touch instructions, berate the other

managers, the clerks, no one is exempt. These are the same people that

give instructions to write people up, and they make nonsense

pronouncements like everyone must jump through a hoop and be off in 8

hours. The only thing that never seems to come up is that actual people

are involved, and at the other end of the phone, and that very soon, a

station manger with their head down, is going to be heading out to the

intercom to spew some poison. After all, snow rolls down hill.

I have been asked on many occasions to go into Management. The problem

with being a manager is that you have to follow orders, even when you

know it is wrong. Following orders never takes into account the human

story, and every Carrier has one. Mothers who get written up for

attendance even though they have a sick child. People who get

unauthorized over time, when they are skipping their lunch, and walking

on a sore foot in freezing rain, and they would have made it, except that

there was a traffic Jam a block from the Post Office. People who are

going through heart ache, because their Child died, and they just don’t

seem to have the energy that they used to. Everyone has a story, and

none of these stories help management make their numbers. They would

prefer that Machines do the work.

Angry Depressed managers strike back, personal stories or not. Many,

to make numbers work, will do anything. According to NALC President

Rolando, there is a Nationwide scourge of Doctoring Clock Rings. Another

term for Doctoring Clock Rings is “Criminal Felony Fraud”. The Post Office

uses codes to keep track of what you are doing, like for example, 721 is

street. 240 is Mail Handler Distribution. Did you know there are over 500

codes? Which Code is the Management check their Face Book page on

company time?  Do they go on the 666 code when they do these deeds?

Am I aware of any Doctoring clock Rings at Pike Station? No, but if

management ever asks you to do work on Code 731 Miscellaneous, and

it is normal carrier work, you have been the victim of a Doctored clock

ring, and when the S… hit’s the fan, they will all say, I never told you to do

that. So protect yourself at all times. If it’s a code you don’t understand,

ask. If you still aren’t sure, see a steward. Why do they need 500 codes?

This is a simple business, give us the mail, and get out of are way. We

need to codes. Code One is case mail. Code TWO is Deliver the Mail.

I do feel sorry for all these Managers that are belittled each Day. Like

Carriers, they have to draw their line in the Sand. Sign Petitions‘, file a

complaint, everyone deserves to be treated with dignity and respect.

Postmasters, Station managers, Supervisors, 204Bs, everyone.  A few

hundred Dollars Pay for a performance check isn’t worth the aggravation,

and the sleepless nights, because you had to do something that you

knew was wrong.

Numbers, Numbers,
  Numbers, Numbers

by Tim Smith, 20852

Tim Smith, 20852
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43. 54-09-RW95. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

44. 54-09-RW96. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

45. 54-09-RW80. Formal A.   Management hereby awards the Union
$425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure to
provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

46. 54-09-RW79. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

47. 54-09-RW74. Informal A.  Supervisor Theresa Hunt will treat all
employees with dignity and respect.

48. 54-09-RW82. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

49. 54-09-RW81. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

50. 54-09-GAB12. Formal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

51. 54-09-RW78. Informal A.   Management hereby awards the
Union $425.00 to the charity of the Union’s choice due to a failure
to provide information to the Union within 24 hours.

52. 54-09-RW68. Formal A. Grievant worked past the maximum
allowable hours in a week (60 hours).  Grievant is hereby paid an
additional 50 percent for all hours worked past the maximum
(60.98 hours).

53. 54-09-RW161A. Formal A. Henceforth, Shawn Edwards will
comply with the Labor/Management minutes dated June 2, 2009.
Any Shop Steward will clock on and immediately complete a
Union time request sheet and present this to their supervisor
who will sign it.  The Shop Steward(s) will stay on Union time
until they are completed with their duties.  Management can
terminate the Union time, but must call Lakhjit Dheman who will
call Kenneth Lerch and a mutually agreeable time will be worked
out consistent with the spirit and intent of good-faith bargain-
ing.

54.  54-09-RW131.  Informal A.   The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for two (2)  units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

55.  54-09-RW130.  Informal A.   The 1017-B entry (unauthorized
overtime) for 81  units is hereby deleted from the Grievant’s
1017-B log.

56. 54-09-RW106. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

57. 54-09-RW105. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

58. 54-09-RW104. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump

sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

59. 54-09-RW97. Formal A. Grievant is hereby awarded a lump
sum of $17.50 due to management failing to provide the Grievant
with his route adjustment (router assistance.)

60. 54-09-RW148. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

61. 54-09-RW85. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

62. 54-09-RW84. Formal A. The Grievant will be provided a 3996
upon request.

63. 54-09-RW174. Informal A. REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant
backed up the vehicle without the seatbelt on and while talking
on a cell phone is reduced to a 14 DAY PAPER SUSPENSION that
will not be cited in any subsequent discipline unless the charge
is for a safety infraction.

64. 54-09-RW173. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant
extended their lunch by 28 minutes, failed to lock the vehicle and
falsified MSP scan points is reduced to a Letter of Warning.

65. 54-09-RW248. Formal A. REMOVAL alleging that the Grievant
falsified a 1260 (and therefore clockrings) is reduced to a Letter
of Warning. Grievant agrees not to remove her time badge from
the rack.

66. 54-09-RW236. Informal A. REMOVAL alleging numerous days
of AWOL is reduced to a 14 DAY PAPER SUSPENSION that will not
be cited in any subsequent discipline unless the Grievant misses
work due to being incarcerated.

67. 54-09-RW172. Formal A.  14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a pre-
ventable vehicle accident is reduced to a Letter of Warning and
further reduced from two years to one year in OPF.

68. 54-09-RW177. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging a failure
to carry a bump is rescinded.

69. 54-09-RW176. Informal A. 14 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant took lunch at a time other than the time listed on the
1564-A and scanning MSP’s out of order is reduced to a discus-
sion.

70.  54-09-RW199. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging 8 hours
of AWOL is reduced to a discussion.

71.  54-09-RW201. Informal A. 7 DAY SUSPENSION alleging that the
Grievant missed 4 MSP scan points is reduced to a discussion.

72.  54-09-RW240. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

73.  54-09-RW238. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

74.  54-09-RW237. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

75.  54-09-RW250. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

76.  54-09-RW253. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.
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Unity is the official newsletter of NALC Branch 3825. The
purpose of this newsletter is to inform and educate our
members, as well as provide a forum to exchange ideas and
concerns. No responsible articles or editorial will be refused.
Articles in Unity do not necessarily reflect the views of the
editor or of this local.

Directions to the Union Meeting
Rockville Senior Center
1150 Carnation Drive
Rockville, MD 20850

495 to 270N exit Rt.28 (W.Montgomery Ave) go straight
thru the light at top of ramp - you’re now on Nelson.
Turn left at stop sign at Crocus Dr. At the end of the road
turn left on Carnation - proceed to Senior Center
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Vice President’s Report

‘Tis the Season

‘Tis the Season.  MIARAP has come and we are left with the
resulting mess. Routes are seriously overburdened, the mail
has picked up, the holidays are here and mgt. doesn’t
understand what is happening. Most route data was collected
in the summer months and Mgt. keeps saying “you should be
doing your route in eight hours”. Well, gee folks, it doesn’t
take a rocket scientist to figure out that you cannot measure
the mail on the lightest days of the year, throw together some
territory and expect it to work for the rest of the year. I have
seen discipline given to carriers in several offices on the first
day of their new routes because they didn’t get back in the
time that the supervisor decided they should. Actual Letters
of Warning on their first day! I am sorry but I can’t get over that
one. I was in a PDI where a manager told a carrier, who had
only been on his new route 3 days,  and had over 900 apt.
deliveries, that the carrier should know his route by now.  3
days to learn a seriously overburdened route. Mgt. keeps trying
to use MIARAP data to tell carriers that they should not need
overtime. It is a joke! Mgt is not giving the carriers any kind of
a learning curve and is brow beating them constantly. Honestly,
how hard is it to figure out that mail was measured on the
lightest day and it is DECEMBER now with carriers having
only been on their routes for a few weeks? I heard one manager
say in absolute shock that the work hours are terrible right
now…. Yeah again, it is Christmas…remember Christmas?
Our heaviest time of year? Our competitors not only realize
that this is crunch time but do all that they can by ADDING
drivers to facilitate delivery as best as they can. Our managers
refuse to acknowledge the season by refusing to bring carriers
in on their days off, refusing to start carriers earlier and by
limiting the TE’s to less than 40 hours a week! The TE thing is
amazing, I mean, why are they worried about TE hours? I
don’t even know where to go with that logic!

To all of the carriers that are suffering throughout this whole
process, I am sorry. It does seem like no one is at the reins.
It is such a mish- mash that I just see the carriers looking at
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77.  54-09-RW258. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

78.  54-09-RW235. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

79.  54-09-RW239. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

80.  54-09-RW246. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

81. 54-09-RW231. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging a failure to
deliver an express mail piece (1:27pm) is reduced to 2 months
and 18 days in OPF.

82.  54-09-RW193. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is rescinded.

83.  54-09-RW171. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant was loud and rude to the supervisor is reduced to a
discussion.

84.  54-09-RW212. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant had 2.93 hours of mail to case and used 4.30 hours is
rescinded.

85.  54-09-RW221. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

86.  54-09-RW222. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

87.  54-09-RW223. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

88.  54-09-RW224. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant left a sleeper in the case is reduced to a discussion.

89.  54-09-RW198. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

90.  54-09-RW197. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

91.  54-09-RW194. Formal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor atten-
dance  is reduced to 3 months in OPF.

92.  54-09-RW214. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

93.  54-09-RW215. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging poor
attendance  is reduced to a discussion.

94.  54-09-RW219. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant did not call back until 5:00pm and took 86 units to de-
liver 29 deliveries while another Carrier delivered 26 deliveries
on your route and only took him 51 units is rescinded.

95. 54-09-RW196. Informal A. Letter of Warning for running out of
gas is reduced to a discussion.

96.  54-09-RW181. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant was given 1.75 hours worth of mail to carry and it took
2.11 hours to carry it is reduced to a discussion.

97.  54-09-RW178. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging unautho-
rized overtime is reduced to a discussion.

98.  54-09-RW179. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan point is rescinded.

99.  54-09-RW180. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging a missed
MSP scan point is reduced to a discussion.

100. 54-09-RW192. Informal A. Letter of Warning for leaving a par-
cel attached to the mail receptacle on a mounted route subject-
ing the parcel to the weather is reduced to 6 months in OPF. You
must knock on the door and a leave a notice if no one is home.

101.  54-09-RW175. Informal A. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant had 2.30 hours of mail to case and used 4.55 hours is
reduced to a discussion.

102.  54-09-RW225. STEP B. Letter of Warning alleging that the
Grievant was given 2.25 hours worth of mail to carry and it took
4.75 hours to carry it is rescinded.

103. 54-09-RW228. Informal .   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  Ten NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 4.80 hours
and ten ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 4.80 hours of penalty
pay.

104. 54-09-RW208. Formal .   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  2 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 3.36 hours
and 5 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 3.36 hours of overtime.

105. 54-09-RW66. STEP B.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  7 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 6.18 hours
and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 6.18 hours of overtime
and penalty pay as applicable.

106. 54-09-RW75. STEP B.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  8 NON-ODL’S are
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for a total of 4.57 hours
and 9 ODL’s are hereby awarded a total of 4.57 hours of overtime
and penalty pay as applicable.

107. 54-09-RW183. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 77 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 77 units of overtime.

108. 54-09-RW207. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 25 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 25 units of overtime.

109. 54-09-RW263. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 19 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 19 units of overtime.

110. 54-09-RW182. Formal A.   ESCALATING REMEDY. Management
violated Article 8 Section 5G (overtime rules).  A NON-ODL is
hereby awarded an additional 250 percent for 42 units and an
ODL is hereby awarded 42 units of overtime.

*****due to space considerations, we had to cut off the
total  amount of grievance summaries at 413...the re-
maining 47 will be in our next issue...

Schedule of
Union Meetings
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President’s

Report

National Union president, Fred Rolando, attended
our December 2, 2009 Union meeting and we were all privileged
and honored to have our officers installed by president Rolando.
It’s not often that you have the National Union president install
the officers of a branch. President Rolando had a meeting with
Senator Susan Collins from Maine at 6:00pm and still made
the effort to drive up to Rockville the same evening.  Fred took
any question anyone wanted to ask. Everyone I have talked to
was impressed with his knowledge and professionalism in
answering the questions.

We had a very good turn out, especially considering the cold
rainy day we had.  80 some Carriers attended the installation
including our National Business Agent, Tim Dowdy, our State
president and Step B rep, Tonya Detrick, and our NALC
arbitration advocate, Del Wilson.  We were all very appreciative
that they took the time out of their busy schedules to attend
our installation of officers.

I can assure you that I will do my best to represent all of our
members in what will be an extremely challenging year.  We
lost 47 assignments (JOBS)  with IARAP and MIARAP.  More
adjustments are coming in January and February.  FSS will
be in many of our units by March 2010. Management has
informed me that their goal is to reduce the amount of Carriers
in our branch by 20 percent!  That’s 100 Carriers!  That’s another
100 JOBS!  Time will tell. Management is wrong much more
often than they are right.  Management is using the E word-
excessing. The Postal Service lost 3.8 BILLION DOLLARS
last year. These are just some of the daunting challenges facing
us.

On November 21 the Union got us another $1,000.00 raise.
This is a remarkable achievement considering this company
is losing billions of dollars. I don’t know of another Union that
has been able to keep their pay raises and benefits while their
company was losing this kind of money. There’s another 1000

reasons to belong to the NALC!

Our Shop Stewards are doing a terrific job.  Look at the 460
grievances summarized in this issue of our newsletter.  You
see the amount of discipline aimed at us!  And look at the
thousands and thousands of dollars won due to management
repeatedly violating our contract.  Please thank the Stewards
for all the hard work they are putting in defending your rights
and our National Agreement.  We are winning hundreds of
hours of overtime due to inequitable distribution of overtime.
Our escalating remedies for the NON-ODL’s concerning Article
8 Section 5G violations are the highest in the country.In
Rockville, it costs management approximately $155.00 per
hour of violation.  This is a major reason why we have seen a
decrease in Article 8 violations.  And our Vice President, Amy
Campain, has won 50 dollar lump sums at Step B when TE’s
are sent to other installations on more than an occasional
basis. I believe these are the first wins on this issue in the
nation.

We have just sent two grievances to Step B where we believe
management has abolished the assignment. 100 percent of
the territory was changed on these routes (Two different units).
We are seeking to have Article 41 Section 3 “O” invoked
whereby all the assignments junior to these two assignments
will be put up for bid.  This protects the seniority clauses of
our contract.We will notify everyone as soon as these
grievances are adjudicated.

With all the attacks by management, I strongly encourage
you to attend our Union meetings. Know your rights!

 We will overcome all of these unprecedented challenges and
prevail because of the Solidarity of 300,000 active and retired
Union Letter Carriers!  Solidarity, that’s always the answer to
any challenge faced by organized labor. IN OUR UNITY LIES
OUR STRENGTH!

Please visit our web site set up by Union Brother Chuck Clark
at (WWW.NALC3825.COM). We have added important Step
B decisions, Formal A settlements as well as arbitration
decisions and some contentions.You can see how much
money each supervisor in the nation makes.You can also
see the number of stops on each route, and detailed colored
maps for every route in the country!

IN THE STRUGGLE,

Kenneth Lerch
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